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PORT OF WOUSTON AUTHORITY

FXECUTIVE OFFICES. 111 RAST LOOP NORTH ¢ HOUSTON, TEXAS 77029-4327
MAILING ADDRESS: PO BOX 2562 ¢ HOUSTON. TEXAS Y7262.24G2
TCLEPHONE 713} G70-2400 * FAX: (713) 670-2429

GrorGe T WILLIAMSON
Managiag "urector
(7136702453

January 16, 1996
Via Hand Delivery

Vernon A Williams
Secretary
(nterstate Commerce Commission
Reom 2218
< -ee( & Constitution Avenue N.W.
. zwon, D.C. 20423

Urion Pacific Corp., Union Pacific RR Co.- and Missouri Pacific RR Co. -- Control
and Merger -- Southern Pacific Rail Corp., Southern Pacific Transp. Co., St. Louis
8o thwestern RW. Co., SPCSL Corp. And The Denver and Rio Grande

Western RR Co,,

“inance Docket No, 32760

Dear Secretary Williams:

Fi2..2 place the Port of Houston Authority (“PHA”) and its representatives indicated below
cn the list of all parties of record prepared and issued under the provision of 49 C.F.K.

§ 1180 4(a) (4). PHA intends to participate in this proceeding as an active party. In
ac-ordance with 49 C F.R. §1180.4(a) (2). PHA selects the acronym “PHA” for identifyin«
i documents and pleadi:;gs it submits.

George T. Williamson
Managing Director

Poit of Houston Authority
111 E. Loop N,

Houston, TX 77029

Sincerely, ¥
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Managing Director
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Finance Docket No. 32760

JNION PACIFIC CORPORATION, UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY
AND MISSOURI PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY
-- CONTROL AND MERGER --
SOUTHERN PACIFIC RAIL CORPORATION, SOUTHERN PACIFIC
TRANSPORTATION COMPANY, ST. LOUIS SOUTHWESTERN RAILWAY opr, ENTERED
COMPANY, SPCSL CORP. AND THE DENVER AND '@ Sacretary

- WES r
RIO GRANDE WESTERN RAILROAD COMPANY 0CT 15 1999

“art
“ublic Rzﬁlﬂ

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE REPLY TO BNSF’S REPLY SUPPORTING

Applicants UPC, UPRR and SPRY her::by seek leave to file the accompanying
reply to the October 12, 1999 “Reply of the Burlington Northern and Santa Fe Railway Company
to Petition of Entergy Services, Inc. and Entergy Arkansas, Inc. for Enforcement of Merger
Condition.”

In its “reply,” BNSF joins in and presents arguments in support of Entergy’s
request that it be granted trackage rights to participate in a build-out project that Entergy has
proposed. Because BNSF is seeking affirmative relief, UP submits that it has a right to file a
reply. See 49 C.F.R. § 1104.13; UP/SP, Decision No. 86, served July 12, 1999, p. 1 n.4.

Even if BNSF were not seeking affirmative relief, the Board should still grant

UP’s motion in order to allow UP to respond to respond to arguments that Entergy or BNSF

v Acronyms used herein are the same as those in Appendix B of Decision No. 44. For
simplicity, we generally refer to the combined UP/SP rail system herein as “UP.”




could have raised, but did not raise, in support of the original petition. By accepting UP’s reply,

the Board will ensure that UP is not prejudiced, and that the Board has a compiete record on
which to resolve the underlying dispute.
Respectfully submitted,

CARL W. VON BERNUTH
Union Pacific Corporation
Room 1230

1416 Dodge Street

Omaha, Nebraska 68179
(402) 271-6304

JAMES V. DOLAN
LAWRENCE E. WZOREK

Law Department

Union Pacific Railroad Company
1416 Dodge Street

Omaha, Nebraska 68179

(402) 271-5000

Sy ks

ARVID E. ROACH 11

J. MICHAEL HEMMER
MICHAEL L. ROSENTHAL
Covington & Burling

1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
P.O. Box 7566

Washington, D.C. 20044-7566
(202) 662-5388

UWW hern Pacific Rail C .

October 15. 1525




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[, Michael L. Rosenthal, certify that on this 15th day of October 1999, I caused a

copy of the foregoing document to be served by first-ciass mail, postage prepaid, or by a more

expeditious manner of delivery on parties of reccrd in Finance Docket No. 32760, and on

Director of Operations
Antitrust Division

Suite 500

Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530

Premerger Notification Office
Bureau of Competition

Room 303

Federal Trade Commission
Washington, D.C. 20580

L2 277

Michael L. Rosenthal







1.1 /LL/T

BT FD-32760 101577 4
L D-195878




COVINGTON & BURLING
1201 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE., N. W.
P.O. BOX 7566

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20044-7566 c%, o
MICHAEL L. ROSENTHAL / (202) 662-6000 \ . LECONFIELD HOUSE

DIRECT DIAL NUMBER / K- CUNZO'i BTREET
LONDON W 1Y BAS

st FACSIMILE: (202) 662-629I s 2 L

Y
7 TELEPHONE 44-171-495-5655

FACSIMILE: 44.171-49%-3101

—— R\

DIRECT FACSIMILE NUMBER J
202 778-5448
KUNSTLAAN 44 AVENUE DES ARTS
BRUSSELS 1040 BELGIUM
TELEPHONE 32-2-549-5230

October }3, 1999 FACSIMILE 32 -2-502-1598

mrosenthal@cov.com

BY HAND

Honorable Vernon A. Williams
Secretary

Surface Transportation Board
Room 711

1925 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20423-0001

Re:  Finance Docket No. 32760, Union Pacific Corp., et al.
-- Control & Merger -- Southern Pacific Rail Corp.. et al.

Dear Secretary Williams:

We are in receipt of the "Reply of the Burlington Northern and Santa Fe Railway
Company to Petition of Entergy Services, Inc. and Entergy Arkansas, Inc. for Enforcement of
Merger Condition," filed October 12, 1999 in the above-captioned docket. Because BNSF's
"reply" actually seeks affirmative relief in the form of an award of trackage rights to serve
Entergy, UP intends to file a brief reply to respond to the arguments that BNSF has relied upon.
See UP/SP, Decision No. 86, served July 9, 1999, p. 1 n.4. UP also plans to file a motion for
leave to file its reply, in the event that the Board does not consider BNSF's "reply" to be a
request for affirmative relief. UP intends to file its reply no later than Monday, October 18,
1999,

Sincerely,

HD 2 77

Michael L. Rosenthal

cc: Parties of Record
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Surface Transportation Board
Washington, B.¢. 20423-0001

®ffice of ll;! @hairman

September 7, 1999

Mr. Richard M. Cota

District Chairman 890

Allied Services Division

TransportationeCommunications
Intemational Union - AFL-CIO, CLC

980 3" Street 3

Giiroy, CA 95020

Dear Mr. Cota:

I have received a copy of your letter to Mr. M.L. Irvine, General Superintendent, Union

Pacific Railroad Company, regarding the abolishment of five regular clerical positions at City of

Industry, California. You also have included copies of other correspondence related to this
matter.

I appreciate your keeping me apprised of this matter and urge all involved to strive to
resolve this dispute amicably. Of course, to the extent Surface Transportation Board imposed
labor protective conditions are applicable, we expect them to be applied in a fair and timely
manner. In that regard, I am having your correspondence and my response made a part of the
public docket for the Union Pacific - Southern Pacific merger case.

Sincerely,

ooichr ) 7)o

Linda J. Morgan
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Surface Transportation Board
Washington, B.¢. 20423-0001

L) - 32%0
2

®ffice of the Chairman

August 18, 1999

Mr. Kenneth B. Cotton

Houston and Gulf Coast Railroad
3203 Areba

Houston, TX 77091

Re: Houston/Gulf Coast Oversight Proceedings

Dear Mr. Cotton:

This responds to your letter taking issue with the way in which Union Pacific Railroad
Company (UP), the Burlington Northern and Santa Fe Railway Company (BNSF), and others
conducted business with you in recent months. In your letter, you state that UP did not follow
through on its publicly stated intention to work with your company. You suggest that the Board
~hould consider reopening both the “Union Pacific/Southern Pacific” and the “Burlington
Norther~/Santa Fe” mergers to address what you view as “corporate racism” in the railroad

industry.

I am sorry that your interactions with the larger railroads were not more fruitful, and that
abandonment activities have been initiated by Southeastern International Corporation (SEI), the
owner of the railroad line over which you provided service. However, as the Board noted in
permitting SEI to abandon the line over which you had operated, there is no indication of
discrimination in that proceeding, and I see no basis on which to reopen the Union
Pacific/Southem Pacific and the Burlington Northern/Santa Fe mergers.

I am placing your letter and this response in the formal docket in the UP/SP oversight
proceeding.

Sincerely,

;@f, a “'77 jya.u

Linda J. Morgan




HOUSTON AND GULF COAST RAILROAD
3203 AREBA
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77091

JULY 27,1999

The Honorable Linda J. Morgan
Office of Chairman

Surface Transportation Board
1925 K Street N.W.
Wishington,D.C. 20423-0001

Re: Houston/Gulr Coast Oversight Proceedings
Finance Docket No. 32760, et.al

Dear Chairman Morgan:

The letter submitted on behalf of the Union Pacific contains several inaccuracies,which
I will correct in this letter.

Following the Board hearing last December,the Union Pacific’s attorney Arvid Roach
said the Union Pacific would work with the H&GC * and find positive win-win ways of
doiing business™.

At this juncture, the Union Pacific seems to put in the appearance of making peacefu!

overtures,but in reality, is willing to do nothing. If the “mighty” Union Pacific can buy
other railroads to merge with,buy other railroads to increase its capacity,and work its
tremendous power to do its will and merge three railroads in the last five years,certainly
working out a “win-win” deal with the H&GC is certainly within the scope of Union
Pacific’s capabilities.Is the UP siocan “we can handle it” truth in advertising or merely a
smokescreen? In the case of the H&GC,it seems to be more smoke.

At the beginning of these discussions,the UP had asked the H&GC to meet certain
milestone to persue this agreement; namely,the H&GC would make efforts to find
locomotives and secure a trackage rights agreement with the BNSF between Cane
Junction and Bay City,Texas.These milestones were sucessfully reached and were known
to the Union Pacific during these negotiations( see Articles I and II).

Union Pacific also alleges the H&GC does not have a contract to use SEI's track.This is
not true (see Article IIT). As it states in the contract, H&GC has operating authorityy until
the railroad is either zbandoned or released by 30 days’ written notice.The railroad is
neither abandoned(alt aough 1t is under abandonement proceedings) nor has a thirty-day
notice been served or either party.This is still another excuse the UP is using to not
execute an agreemer.t with the H&GC.

The H&GC has atiempted to purchase the assets of SEI (see Article IV); the inability of
H¢z3C to obtain financing( a systemic problem faced by minority business owners),as
well as the unwillingness of the owner to provide assistance,derailed this purchase of
SEL




The UP has stated for the record,”we have a need for SIT capacity.We're building SIT
capacity.Shippers have a need for SIT capacity and ought to be interesied in exploiting
his property and his capabilities”. I the Union Pacific can sell haif-interest in its crucial
Houston-New Orleans main line to BNSF,grant extensive trackage rights to BNSF,and
provide other inducements to make the UP-SP merger happen, why can’t the UP deal
with the H&GC,a move that would clearly benefit the area shippers,the UP,and the
H&GC? The answer is painfully obvious as a lump of coal in a snowbank

In its report on Houston and Gulf Coast Infrastructure,the UP points out it needs
additional capacity on the Brownsville Subdivision,including SIT czpacity.Current SIT
traffic from this area travels through Houston to Spring to its SIT yard,then must be
backhauled to one of UP’s yards to be blocked into trains for final destinations.The
H&GC,which has access to the Brownsville main at Bay City,could serve the needs of
this area if UP truly wanted to make the deal work.Is this not a better alternative?

The Union Pacific also stated in its letter that my main customer has not shipped in two
years; this is due directly to the inability to get cars during the service meltdown,and the
inability of BNSF to deliver cars that were ordered,not because of any lack of desire on
the part of the shipper.The UP is again reverting to shifting the blame for its problems
instead of owning up to its responsibilities and obligations.

The UP also mentions 2 possible objection by the citv of Wharton,Texas to the storage
of SIT cars within the city limits.This is not due to any perceived hazard,but due to the
fact that the city wants the easement the track currently occupies to widen a street.In
fact,the city has already offered to buy that portion if the railroad is abandoned.

The UP also states that its siorage agreements are standard, except the one in
Galveston,Texas that they wish they could change.What must be remembered here is that
the UP placed the H&GC in this predicament;we literally have to start from scratch,and
they should be willing to do whatever is necessary to make it right.

The Union Pacific continues its argument by listing companies that it currently stores
cars with.Many of these companies have ties with predecessor railroads that are now are
a part of the Union Pacific. None of these companies are owned or operated by people of
color; it’s the good ol’ boy system in full bloom.

The Board is in a position to re-examine both the BNSF and UP-SP mergers if they feel
it is in the interest of the public convenience and necessity to do so; corporate racism
would seem to be grounds to warrant further investigation into this matter.Should the
BNSF and UP succeed in the economic lynching of the H&GC, the railroad industry will
lose a valuable resource.The UP has stated that it has gone the extra mile;perhaps they
measure ten feet as a mile.

Sincerely,

P AL

KENNETH B. COTTON
HOUSTON AND GULF COAST RAILROAD




HOUSTON AND GULF COAST RAILROAD
3203 AREBA
HOUSTON,TEXAS 77091

JULY 27,1999

Mr. Richard K. Davidson,Chairman
Union Pacific Railroad

1416 Dodge Street

Omaha,NE 68179

Dear Mr. Davidson:

Recently our companies have been in negotiations to establish a car storage
agreement;these talks are now suspended and my company faces imminent destruction.

At this juncture,you are the only one who can prevent it.

Enclosed with this letter,] am sending you the response to the letter I received from
Union Pacific.

I would like to meet with you within the next ten days to work out a solution to this
situation. I am willing to come to Omaha to personally work out this dillemma between
the two of us,railroader to railroader.My phone number is 713-682-8458 and I hope to
meet with you soon.

KENNETH B. COTTON
HOUSTON AND GULF COAST RAILROAD

Cc Marvin Clement.STB




JEROME M. JOHNSON -Burlington Northern Sarta Fe

Assistant Vive President 2650 Lou Menk Drive
Shortline Development Third Floor

Fort Worth, TX 76161-0052

Phone (817) 352-6434
Fax (817) 352-7304
March 31, 1999

Mr. Kenneth Cotton

Houston & Gulf Coast Railroad
3203 Areba

Houston, TX 77091

Dear Mr. Cotton:

This responds to your various inquiries to BNSF regarding the status of our Wadsworth-Bay City-Cane
Junction line. It specifically addresses your March 9 letter to Rob Krebs and your earlier letter o Dave
Dealy seeking overhead trackage rights between Cane J unction and Bay City.

BNSF is prepared to offer overhead trackage rights only over our line between Cane Junction and Bay
City to the owner of the line between Cane Junction and Wharton, currently Southeast International
Corporation of Seguin, TX, or its designated operator. These trackage rights would include the right to
interchange traffic with Union Pacific at Bay City, although BNSF will not be obligated to provide track
capacity for the interchange with the trackage rights holder and UP. Interchange with BNSF would
continue at Cane Junction

We anticipate a trackage rights fee of about $25 per car movement, loaded or empty, subject to further
review. We require that the recipient of these rights be in full compliance with STB requirements,
including a valid interchange agreement with Union Pacific. We will also require that the recipient of
these rights furnish proof of ownership of the Cane Jct-Wharton line or a valid operating agreement with
the owner(s).

In keeping with our Houston Gulf Coast oversight commitments, BNSF will formally notify the Office of
Enforcement at the Surface Transportation Board of this offer. We are also, by copy of this letter,
informing Southeast International. Should you have any questions or comments regarding the above,
please contact me at (817) 352-6434.

Sincerely,

%}.ﬂ/}gz’x/

Jerome M. Johnson

Copies

Rob Krebs Dave Dealy

Pete Rickershauser - BNSF Marketing John Beacom — BNSF Joint Facilities
George Duggan — BNSF Marketing Sidney Strickland —~ BNSF Law

Gary Kerley — Southeast international Corp. Steve Bobb — BNSF Ag Marketing
Rick Weicher - BNSF Law

BNSFlhl sty




GAULEY RIVER RAILROAD, LLC
1500 Huguenot Road Suite 101
P.0. BOX 190

Midlothian, VA 23113
Phone (804) 379-3904
Fax (804) 379-3907

January 13, 1999

Mr. Ken Cotton

Houston Gulf Coast Railroad
3203 Areba Rd.

Houston, TX 77031

Dear Mr. Cotton

It has come to my attention through Gary Hunter of Railroad Industries
that you are looking to lease power. We currently have 3 ea. GP-16
locomotives available for lease. | have enclosed the specifications for these
units. They are iocated in Dillwyn, VA.

Cur lease rate per locomotive is: $85 a day for 3 years and $75 a day
for 5 years. Please do not hesitate to call me with any questions at (804) 379-
3904.

SIncerol:,

Art Healey
Business Manager




Southeastern International Corp.

116 Shenandoah Drive #279
Spring, Texas 77381
713-298-7346

September 12, 1996

Mr. Kenneth Cotton

Houston & Gulf Coast Railroad
3203 Areba

Houston, Texas 77091

Re: SEI - Wharton, Texas Line
Mr. Cotton:

This letter will serve as a binding Agreement effective October 1,
1996 whereby Houston & Gulf Coast Railroad (HGCR) agrees to operate
the above-referenced line for Southeastern International
Corporation (SEI). This Agreement terminates in full the previous
Agreement of June 27, 1995 between HGCR and SEI.

The following terms and condition apply:

1. Compensation: HGCR will ke paid a monthly operating fee of
$2,000.00, to be paid on the 15th day of each month. HGCR
will also be paid @ rer loaded car inkcund or outbound up
to 345 carloads annually. HGCR will be paid “ per
car on all loadzd cars in excess of 345 loaded cars annually
(October 1 through Septemzer 30). Payments to HGCR will be
made within 10 days of receipt of invoice.

FRA Requirements: HGCR will prepare and file all necessary
FRA paperwork as part of HGCR's operating responsibility, at
no extra charge.

Insurance: SEI will maintain insurance on all SEI-owned
track.

Maintenance: SEI will make decisions on maintenance
expenditures, including rail, ties, crossings, Dbridges,
culverts, mowing, weed control, etc. HGCR will be responsible
for minor repairs and maintenance with SEI providing the
necessary material and equipment.

5. Inspection: SEI will inspect track conditions and maintain as
is necessary.

(continued on Page 2)




Mr. Kenneth Cotton

Houston & Gulf Coast Railroad
September 12, 1996

Page 2

Travel: HGCR is responsible for travel to the line when a
train is to be operated.

Termination: Either party may terminate this Agreement with
30 days written notice. This Agreement will automatically
terminate if the line is abandoned.

Sincerely,

SO HEASTERN INTERNATIONAL

// /’////

/Garyﬁ . Kerley

GLK:jd

Accepted by:

for HOUSTON & GULF COAST RAILROAD

Dated:




MAR-@9-1998 ©9:42

Southeastern International Corporation
P. 0. Box 911
Seguin, Texas 78156-0911
830-372-4900 - Fax 830-372-9907

March 6, 1998

- 713-
Mr. Kenneth Cotton
Houston & Gulf Coast Railroad
3203 Arcba
Houston, Texas 77091
Re: Wharton to Cane Junction, Texas -- MP-42.24 to MP-54.00 plus 1.66 TM cf Siding
Mr. Cotton:

This will confirm SEI's offer to sell the above-referenced operating property for $392,560.00.

The line consists of approximately 2,150 NT of predominantly 90% rail, $34 NT of plates, bars,
spikes and anchors, 42,000 crossties and 154 acres of land. Net liquidation value of this line is
estimated at $540,462.00 (see attached original purchase valuation and profit).
Loaded car movements in recent years ar¢ as follows:

1992 1993 1994 1997

243 142 97

Our freight division, paid by BNSF, is $350.00 per car and during 1998, we will be billing direct
on an additional $140.00 per car surcharge.

The owners of our largest shipper, Coastal Warehouse, have agreed to a “take or pay” contract
for 1998 which guarantees a minimum of 345 cars at $490.00 per car.

This offer will be held firm for 120 days.
Cordially,

SOUTHEASTERN INTERNATIONAL

Nyt ik,

GLK:jd
Attachment-1
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COVINGTON & BURLING
s 4

Hon. Vernon A. Williams
December 12, 199
Pagz 2

does not assert that it expected tli ! settlement agreement to
allow BNSF to serve its Westwego mi much less that it
justifiably relied on such an exp ] in deciding whether to
seek merger conditions.

Nor does Continental’s statement supply the procf
missing from BNSF'’s petition that the merger has harmed
competition in the New Orleans area. Continental makes no claim
that it has suffered, or that it is likely to suffer, any
competitive harm as a result of the merger. 1In fact, Continental
indic ates that it "did not receive any grain from SP origins
cefo the UP/SP merger" and that "both before and after th

“’SD merger, UP acted solely as a switching carrier to deliver
other railroads’ grain shipments to Westwego" (p. 2). This UP/SP
switching remains available fo* the same carriers that had access
to the New Orleans-area before the UP/SP merger. Moreover,
Continental’s statement c‘ear;y demonstrates that UP/SP faces
competition from the other rail carriers that have access to its
Westwego terminal today.

Continental’s statement (p. 1) provides
fvr Applicants’ showing that New Orleans-area
ffer competitive harm as a result of the
f the shipments thecoretically at issue move
1s by water and could easily be rerouted to
ntal’s description of its sources of grain
ninal demonstrates that rail rates are
continue to be constrained, by strong

ecgraphic competition.
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CoOVINGTON & BuRrL
1201 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE,
P.O. BOX 7566
WASHINGTON. D.C. 20044-79¢€
TIMOTHY C. HESTER (202) 662-6000

DIRECT DIAL NUMBER —

BON 988-8304 FACSIMILE: (202) 882-6291

. \

DIRECT FACSIMILE NUMBER
202) 778-8324
KUNSTLAAN 44 AVENUE DES ARTS
< SRUSSLLS 1040 BELGIUM
October TELLPHONE: 32-2-349-8230
X FACSIMILE 32-2-802-1808

/

B an

T gme
Honorable Vernon A. Williams : g
Secretary : B,
Surface Transportation Board ¥ R R Ly Yoo
1925 K Street, N.W. it LA RO

Washington, D.C. 20423

(

sam rf

Re: i . ¥ 5 -No
I

Dear Secretary Williams: IALL [%.3 {,’L}

We are in receipt of ESI-28, the Petition of Entergy
Services, Inc. and Entergy Arkansas, Inc. for Modification of
Decision No. 44 or, In the Alternative, for Additional
Condition. Union Pacific intends to respond to the petition
within 20 days Qf its filing, by November 12, 1997.

If you have any questions, please feel free to
contact me at the above telephone number.

Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Timothy C. Hester

cc: O.H. Storey, Esq.
C. Michael Lofitus, Esqg.







: 1375%
RR DONNELLEY & SONS COMPANY 14100 u}fé,umw

1St Reno, Nevada 89506-1657
Reno Division B Teksbone (702) 677-8200

September 30, 1997

Honorable Vernon A. Williams
Secretary

Surface Transportation Board
1925 K. Street, NW Room 171
Washington, DC -20423

Dear Secretary Williams,

We would appreciate your expediting resolution of the recent joint petition that we filed with
The Burlington Northern and Santa Fe Railway Company (BN/SF - 81/RRD-1) on August 8,
1997. In that petition, we asked the Board to enforce the transload condition, which was
imposed in the UP/SP merger proceeding, and issue an order stating that a facility at Sparks,
Nevada, which R.R. Donnelley and Sons intends to use to transfer paper products from rail to
tiuck for shipment to its Reno commercial printing plant, is a new “transload facility” that
may be served by BNSF via the trackage rights granted to it in the UP/SP proceeding.

The reason that we are requesting an expedited decision is that the current lease of the Sparks
facility, which is held by Rubbermaid, expires on October 31, 1997, as noted in our petition.

The owner of the facility has agreed to honor our option on this facility until October 31, 1997,
but will market it after that date if we have not exercised our option. We cannot exercise our
option on the facility before the Board decides on our petition. Therefore, if the Board does
not rule on our petition before October 31, 1997, we may lose the opportunity to use the
facility, even if the Board subsequently grants the petition. The lost opportunity would be
significant because, to our knowledge, there is no similar facility that could be used as a
transload at a cost comparable to that of the Sparks facility.

Your consideration of this request for an expedited decision would be greatly appreciated.
Sincerely,

Bill Staab

Operations Support Manager

BS1b
cc. Arvid E. Roach Il
Erka Z. Jooes
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August 5, 1996

Item No.

The Honorable Linda J. Morgan

Chairman . Page Coupt J
Surface Transportation Board A A Y
12th & Constitution Ayenue, N.\ Y g

Room 4126
Washington, D.C. 20423

Re:  Finance Docket No. 32760, Union Pacific Corporation, et al. -- Control and
Merger -- Southern Pacific Corporation, et al.

Dear Chairman Morgan:

On July 30, 1996, counsel of record for The Dow Chemical Company ("Dow") addressed
a letter to you asking that the Board clarify and amend the Staff Report’s Recommendation No.
15. KCS responded to Dow’s request by letter dated August 2, 1996. However, my August
2nd response contained a typographical error. The second sentence of the second paragraph
reads: "KCS has demonstrated a credit capacity to complete new transactions as stated in the
public filings with the SEC, including a recent $5 million shelf offering.” Instead of "$5
million," the correct figure should read "$500 million."

For your records, I have attached a revised copy of the letter that contains the correct
figure. I would appreciate it if you would destroy the previous letter.

Sincerely,

William A. Mullins-
Attorney for The Kansas City
Southern Railway Company

The Honorable Vice Chairman J.J. Simmons III

Office of the Secretary
The Honorable Commissioner Gus A. Owen
Vernon A. Williams, Secretary
All Parties of Record AUG - S m

Part of
Public Record
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it has access to customers in the Northeastern United States. KCS also has the ability to reach
St. Louis via the Gateway Western, with a direct connection to Conrail, and to Chicago via the
SOO Line to connect with U.S. and Canadian roads serving customers in the Northeastern U.S.
and Canada.

KCS is a viable company for the above reasons. We are certainly capable of a build-in.
KCS recently compieted a build-in to Exxon at Baton Rouge, Louisiana. Also, KCS has been
granted the right to build-in to the Shell, Borden and BASF facilities at Geismar, Louisiana and
is awaiting a ruling ffom the STB on the environmental impacts.

. KCS does not believe that Dow intentionally meant to deprecate KCS. KCS believes that
what Dow was trying to do was to open up the build-in granted by Recommendation No. 15 to
as many potential candidates as possible, including KCS.

Sincerely,

P S

William A. Mullins
Attorney for The Kansas City
Southern Railway Company

The Honorable Vice Chairman J.J. Simmons III
The Honorable Commissioner Gus A. Owen
Vernon A. Williams, Secretary

All Parties of Record
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August 2, 1996

The Honorable Linda J. Morgan
Chairman

Surface Transportation-Board

12th & Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Room 4126

Washington, D.C. 20423

Re:  Finance Docket No. 32760, Union Pacific Corporation, et al. -- Control and
Merger -- Southern Pacific Corporation, et al.

Dear Chairman Morgan:

On July 30, 1996, counsel of record for The Dow Chemical Company ("Dow") addressed
a letter to you asking that the Board clarify and amend the Staff Report’s Recommendation No.
15. KCS recognizes the questionable validity of such a letter request and the questionable
propriety of the Board’s consideration of the requests which it contains. As a result, KCS is
reluctant to address this letter to you. However, the Dow letter contains apparent
characterizations of KCS’ financial resources and rail service capabilities which, in their own
right, require clarification.

Dow appears to be uninformed as to KCS’ financial resources and route structure. KC3
debt is rated BBB+ by Standard & Poors, equivalent to CSX and above BNSF and Illinois
Central. KCS has demonstrated a credit capacity to complete new transactions as stated in the
public filings with the SEC, including a recent $500 million shelf offering. KCS has more than
sufficient financial resources to continue to serve existing customers, to expand as a strong rail
competitor in the Gulf Coast area, and to move NAFTA rail traffic.

In so far as KCS’s "route structure” to and from the Gulf Coast region is concerned,
KCS has highly competitive routes and direct connections with the Norfolk Southern and CSX,
via Meridian, Mississippi and Birmingham, Alabama, respectively. Additionally, the STB just
recently approved trackage rights of CSX over the Meridian and Bigsby Railroad, *vhich also
gives CSX a direct connection at Meridian with KCS. KCS maintains a voluntary coordination
agreement with the Illinois Central Railroad between Jackson, Mississippi and junction points
with Conrail in the State of Illinois, including Chicago, East St. Louis, and Effingham, whereby







(/ COVINGTON & BURLING
/‘ rq 1201 PENNSYLVANI!IA AVENUE, N. W.

P O.BOX 7566
v WASHINGTON, D.C. 20044-7566
(202 662-6000 NS
CURZON STREET
LONDON W1Y BAS
ENGLANC
TELEPHONE. 44-171-49%-5685
CABLE: COVLING TELEFAX 44.171-495- 3101

- —
TELEFAX: 1202 662-629!

J. MICHAEL HEMMER TELEX: 89:-593 ‘COVLING WSH

DIRECT DIAL NUMBER

1202 662-5578 R
B8RUS CORRESPONDENT OF FICL
DIRECT FACSIMILE 44 AVENUE OCS ARTS
BPUSSELS 1040 ALLGIUM

1202) 778-5578
July 16, 1996 TELEPHONE. 32-2-812-9890

INTERNET ADDRESS TELEFAX. 32-2-802-1596
MHEMMER@COV.COM

HAND DELIVERY

The Honorable Vernon A. Williams

Secretary

Surface Transportation Board

Room 2215

12th Street and Constitution
Avenue, N.W,

Washington, D.C. 20423

Re: UP/SP Merger, Finance Docket No. 32760
Dear Secretary Williams:

Applicants today received a copy of the attached letter from counsel for
the City of Wichita and Sedgwick County to Chairman Morgan, Vice Chairman
Simmons and Commissioner Owen. The City and County offer several recommended
"clarifications" for the language of the Board’s final order.

Although Applicants dc not for the most part disagree with the City and
County’s "clarifications,” we do object to their letter on procedural grounds and urge the
Board to disregard it as improper. Nothing in the Board’s schedule for this proceeding,
its procedural regulations or its precedents authorizes parties to submit post-voting-
conference requests for clarification with respect to the Board’s final decision. If this
filing were accepted, the Board could expect -- given the fertility of the legal mind --
such post-voting-conference recommendations to be made by other parties. (Indeed, the
Applicants would not be immune from the temptation to make such recommendations.)
Those who disagree would feel compelled to respond, leading to an ongoing war of
letters. And the “recommendations” would inevitably gravitate toward requests not just
to "clarify,” but to change, the results of the voting conference. Accordingly, in order
to avoid post-voting-conference reargument, the Board should reject all such filings.




COVINGTON & BURLI‘NG

Mr. Williams
July 16, 1996
Page 2

The letter is also improper because it was not addressed to the Secretary
or, so far as can be told, served on all parties.

Respectfully submitted,
Arvid E. Roach II

J. Michael Hemmer
Counsel for Applicants

cc: All Parties of Record
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Honorable Linda J. Morgan, Chair
Honorable J.J. Simmons III, Vice Chair
Honorable Gus A. Owen, Commissioner
Surface Transportation Board
washington, D.C. 20423-0001

Re: Finance Docket No. 32760
Union Pacifie Corporation -- Control and Merger ~-
Southern Pacific Rail Corporation

Dear Chair Morgan, Vice Chair Sirmmons, and Commissioner Owen:

The City of Wichita and Sadgwick County wish to thank the
Board for its July 3, 1996 vote to clarify the Post Environmental
Assessment to ensure that the mitigation plan developed in the
environmental study mandated in Chapter 5, Paragraph 23¢ will not
govern UP/SP actions until it has been reviewed by the Board and
until the Board issues a subsequent decision.

Since all parties would best be served by focusing on the
study rather than filing, responding to, and ruling on formal
requests for clarification of the Board’s order to be issued on
or about August 12th, we are taking the liberty of recommending
additional clarifications for inclusion in the order. We
emphasize our belief that the four clarifications we propose are
consistent with the Board’s intent and do not require any
modification to the Board’s July 3rd votes. Of course, we do not
pretend to speak for the applicants and thus are sending Mr.
Roach a copy of this letter via fazsimile to give the applicants
every opportunity to respond, should they feel a need to do so.
We also are sending a copy of this letter via facsimile to
counsel for Rero becausa of its interest in the environmental
study.

reconnended Clarifications
I. The Gecgraphic Scope Of The Study

The PEA’s mitigation recommendations found in Volume I,
pages 5-6 to 5-7, are under the heading "Chickasha, Oklahoma to
Wichita, Kansas.® This describes one of the two UP line segments
of concern to Wichita and Sedgwick County and includes most of
Wichita and the southern portions of Sedgwick County. The
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are contemplated by a
$, Kansas to Wichita.

Since the evidence ©f record in this Proceedi addresses
nvironnental.inpacta Of the merger on the entggoty ot
and Sedgwick County, and since the pEjA Clearly requires
the environmental study tqQ review all of the information
Presented by Wichita and Sedgwick County, we believe that the
PEA’s reference to only one of the two line segments was an
lnadvertent error.

We request that the Board’s order clarify that the
consultant will be Studying and preparing a report on the
environmental impacts of the merger on the entirety of Wichita
and the entirety of Sedgwick County.

II. Zhe Daily Train Count

Paragraph 23a provides that, effective with the consummation
of the merger and for 18 calendar months thereatter, the "UP/sp
shall operate no more than a daily average count of 6.4 trains
pPer day through the City of wichita.» This paragraph also states
that the allowed addition of two trains per day "essentially
maintains the environmental status quo” and defines certain types
Of trains that will not be included in the 6.4 Per day figure.

Paragraph 23b requires the UP/SP to file with the Beard
verified copies of station passing reports "for each day of each
Preceding month in the specified 18-month period.n

While Wichita is genuinel
the average daily train count,
the environmental status quo,
clarify the the mitigation measures
the PEA’s “average count" language

Simply stated, our concern is that since the Up may take
some time to rehabilitate its track to permit increased traffic
of the type proposed, it nay t daily train
levels for amatically
i 18 months, and still

mitigation condition because the “"average”
till "only* 6.4 trains per day.

In order to prevent such an unintended result, we request
that the Board’s order Clarify that the 6.4 Per day average
figure must be maintained for each of the 18 months. That is,
while daily traffic figures may vary, each monthly report to be
submitted under Paragraph 23b should reflect no more than a 6.4
train per day average. Wichita and sedgvick County also would
appreciate a clarification Tequiring the UP to serve a copy of
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its monthly reports on the City and County’s resent
the same time they are filed with the Boaid. representative at

III. The Timing Of The Study

As noted above, Paragraph 23a requires the UP/SP to limit
its average daily train count for a period of 18 months.
Paragraph 23c similarly Provides that the environmental study
shall be coapleted within 18 months.

Since the Board has voted to review the consultant’s study
and to issue an order concerning that study, Wichita and Sedgwick
County are concerned that if the study extends for the full 18
months allowed, scme time may elapse between the termination of
the average daily train count requirement and the date of the
issuance of the Board’s decision on the study.

This concern is premised in part upon our assumption that
once the study is issued, interested parties will be given a
reasonable amount of time to review the study and to submit
comments on the study to the Board. Thereafter, additional time
also will be required for the Board to consider the study and the
subnitted comments and to issue its order.

Accordingly, we request that the Board clarify the PEA in
one of two alternative ways. Our preference would be a
clarification that the Board will issue its decision within the
18 month pericd. Such a clarification would permit the st to
be comprehensive and would prevent a dramatic increase in daily
train ccunts prior to the issuance of the Board’s decision.

Alternatively, we request that the Board clarify that the dzily
train count limitation will continue until the Board has issued
its order.

Iv. Coat Sharing Issuas

At the July 3izd voting conference, the Board clarified the
PEA’s mitigation ls to require the envirommental study to
consider the possibility of entities other than the UP paying for
a portion of the mitigation that may be mandated by the Board’s
post environmental study order. While Wichita and Sedgwick
County obvicusly are concerned that they may be called upon to
pay for a portion of the expenses necessitated by the merger of
two railroads, wve will leave that debate for another day.

Rather, ve seek only a clarification that the study contemplate
the availability of any Federal funding proposed for any project.
In an o3 in which all parties recognize the limited resources of
the PFu ler:l Government, it would not be in any party’s interest
for the Joard to receive a report recommending the expenditure of
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Federal furds that simply are not available for the purpose
d.'imo e 5

Respectfully submitted,

. Ka
Attorney for

City of Wichita, Kansas
Sedgwick County, Kansas

G:\steve\clar.fat
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BEFORE THE
SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD

Finance Docke% No. 32760

UNION PACIFIC CORPORATION, UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD CO
AND MISSOURI PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY
-- CONTROL AND MERGER --
SOUTHERN PACIFIC RAIL CORPORATION, SOUTHERN PACIFIC
TRANSPORTATION COMPANY, ST. LOUIS SOUTHWESTERN RAILWAY
CCMPANY, SPCSL CORP. AND THE DENVER AND
RIO GRANDE WESTERN RAILROAD COMPANY

SUBMISSION OF PROXY STATEMENT

Applicants hereby submit, for the Board’s
information, a copy of the proxy statement that has been filed
with the SEC relating to a meeting of SPR shareholders
scheduled tc be held on August 16, 1996, at which they will be
asked to approve a slight modification to the structure of the
corporate transaction in this proceeding.¥

The modification, which is aimed at achieving the
benefits of the transaction in a tax-optimal manner, is

described in the proxy statement. In substance, it allows for

the cption of merging SPR into either of two wholly-owned UPC

subsidiaries rather than into UPRR. To facilitate this
alternative form of the transaction, the trust certificates
evidencing the right to SPR shares held in trust have been
distributed to UPC and one of the potential merger candidates.

UP Acquisition has been merged into its parent, UPRR.

B Because of the size cf the document, Applicants have not
provided all parties of record with copies of the proxy
statement. Parties should contact Applicants’ counsel if they
wish to receive a copy of the proxy statement




The possibility of such a technical change in the

structure of the transaction was contemplated in the

application (UP/SP-22, p. 2; see also Applicants’ Brief,

UP/SP-260, p. 6), and has no bearing on any matter entering
into the Board’'s public interest determination or its fairness
determination with respect tc the price paid by UPC for SPR

stock.

Respectfully submitted,

CANNON Y. HARVEY CARL W. VON BERNUTH
LOUIS P. WARCHOT RICHARD J. RESSLER
CAROL A. HARRIS Union Pacific Corporation
Southern Pacific Martin Tower
Transportation Company Eighth and Eaton Avenues
One Market Plaza Bethlehem, Pennsylvania 18018
San Francisco, California 94105 (610) 861-3290
(415) 541-1000
JAMES V. DOLAN
PAUL A. CUNNINGHAM PAUL A. CONLEY, JR.
RICHARD B. HERZOG LOUISE A. RINN
JAMES M. GUINIVAN Law Department
Harkins Cunningham Union Pacific Railroad Company
1300 Nineteenth Street, N.W. Missouri Pacific Railroad Company
Washington, D.C. 20036 1416 Dodge Street
(202) 973-7601 Omaha, Nebraska 68179
(402) 271-5000

ARVID E. ROACH II

J. MICHAEL HEMMER

MICHAEL L. ROSENTHAL
Covington & Burling

1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
P.O. Box 7566

Washington, D.C. 20044-7566
(202) 662-5388

; - e Y
Railroad Company and Missouri
Pacifi 5 i C

July 10, 1996




o IFICATE OF SERV

I, Michael L. Rosenthal, certify that, on this 10th
day of July, 1996, I caused a copy of the foregoing document

to be served by first-class mail, postage prepaid, or by a

more expeditious manner of delivery on all parties of record

in Finance Docket No. 32760, and on

Director of Operations Premerger Notification Office
Antitrust Division Bureau of Competition

Suite 500 Rocm 303
Department of Justice Federal Trade Commission

Washington, D.C. 20530 Washington, D.C. 20580

MNAZ 4ei?

Michael L. Rosenthal







GALE A. NORTON STATE OF COLORADO STATE SFRVICES BUILDING

Attorney General 1525 Sherman Street - Sth Floor
DEPARTMENT OF LAW Denver, Colorado 80203

STEPHEN K. ERKENBRACK Phone (303) 866-4500

Chief Deputy Attorney General OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL FAX (302{) 866-5691

TiMOTHY M. TYMKOVICH
Solicitor General

May 1, 1996

Office of the Secretary

Case Control Branch

Attn: Finance Docket No. 22760
Surface Transportation Board
1201 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20423

RE: Compliance with Decision No. 32, dated April 23, 1996 re-
garding Finance Docket No. 32760, ICC Dockets AB-12 (Sub-No.
1880) and AB-8 (Sub-No. 39)

Dear Sir:

This letter serves to notify the Secretary and all parties
of record not previously notified of all filings made to date by
the Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment. The
documents followed are:

COLO-1: Notice of Intent to Participate; COLO-2 Amended Notice of
Intent to Participate; COLO-4: (sic) Request for Change of Status;
COLO-%, letter notifying parties of filings to date, and COLO-6:
Joint Comments of the Colorado Department of Public Health and
Environment and the United States Environmental Protection Agency
Region VIII.

ENTFnFD‘ | Sincerely,
Offine of the Serary P

A T'.\H
MAY lU Sine g P Feldmaé1¢4~b‘—_

Assistant Attorney General
Pano Natural Resources Section

puwwﬁjffL___J (303) 866-5073




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that I have duly served the within Notice
of Prior Filings oy depositing copies of same in the United States
mail, first (lass postage prepaid, at Denver, Colorado this 2" day
of May 1996 alcressed to all additional Parties of Record pursuant
to Decision No. 32.

-
~

NNwgaiel K v‘;éf’”’“

Office of fhe Colorado Attorney General
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MICHAEL A. LISTGARTEN TS DI 00 (GO NE Ee 0. b/ 4471408 sE55

DIRECT DiAL NUMBER

CABLE: COVLING TELEFAX. 44.171-495- 310

202 662515

May 2, 1996

44 AVENUE DES ARTS
BRUSSELS 10«0 BELGIUM
TELEPHONE: 32-2-512-9890

P rr———_—_m_?“i;?wﬁ"x 32.2-502-1596
BY HAND Offico of th¢ Se

crotary |

Honorable Vernon A. Williams
Secretary

attn. Ellen Keys "“0 Qm
Surface Transportation Board
Room 2215 @ Part of

12th St. & Constitution Ave., N.W.l o ___ "~ rd
Washington, D.C. 20423 T m——

Re: Finance Dock 327
Dear Secretary Williams:

Several pages in one of the redacted volumes of
Applicants’ Rebuttal contains confidential information that
should have been redacted. The pages in question are in the
Verified Statement of William E. Nock, which is located at Tab
15 of Volume 2, Part A of Applicants’ Rebuttal.

Enclosed are 21 copies of the properly redacted
pages. These pages should be exchanged for the pages
currently in the document. The pages taken out of the
document should be destroyed.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, or
require assistance in exchanging the pages please contact me
at (202) 662-5151. Thank you for your assistance.

A

Michael A. Listdgarten

Enclosure
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DAVID C. REBVES April 25, 1996

JONN T. SULLIVAN
JOMN R. COPLBY

Mr. Vernon A. Williams
Secretary

Interstate Commerce Commission
12th & Constitution Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20423

Re: Union Pacific Corp., Union Pacific
Railroad Cc., and Missouri Pacific
Railroad Co.--Control and Merger--
Southern Pacific Rail Corp., Southern
Pacific Transportation Co., St. Louis
Scuthwestern Railway Co., SPCSL Corp.
and The Denver and Rio Grande Western
Railroad Co.

Finance Docket No. 32760

Dear Mr. Williams:

I certify that this letter is being sent to the parties of record added
by Decision No. 32, served in the above docket on April 24, 1996, to notify
them that the following documents have been filed in the above-captioned
proceeding by Save The Rock Island Committee (STRICT):

1. Reply in Opposition of Save the Rock Island Committee, Inc., to Petition
For Waiver of or Exemption From 49 U.S.C. Section 10904(E)(3) and 49
C.F.R. Section 1152.13(D) (STRC-1), filed August 24, 1995.

Reply in Opposition of Save the Rock Island Committee, Inc., to Petition
to Establish Procedural Schedule (STRC-2), filed August 24, 1995.

Reply in Opposition of Save the Rock Island Committee, Inc., to Petition
ro; Waiver of 49 C.F.R. Section 1152.22(D) (STRC-3), filed August 31,
1995.

Motion of Save *he Rock Island Committee, Inc., to Reject Impermissible
Pleadings (STRC-4), filed August 31, 1995.

Comments of Save the Rock Island Committee, Inc., on Proposed Procedural
Schedule (STRC-5), filed September 18, 1995.

Comments, Evidence, and Request for Merger Conditions or To Den
Application By Save The Rock Island Committee, Inc. (STRC-8), filed Marc
29, 1996.

Any party requiring a copy of any of the foregoing documents who has not
previously received same should request it from me.

STRICT also filed a notice of intent to participate (STRC-6) on December
15, 1995, served discovery on applicants (STRC-7) on January S5, 1996, and




Letter to Mr. -Vernon A. Williams
April 25, 1996

Page No. 2

responded to applicants’ discovery (STRC-9) on April 12, 1996. Service of
these documents on all parties is not required by Decision No. 32.

Very trulyayoqurs,

WPJ/jmb
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DIRECT DIAL
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April 26, 1996

Hon. Vernon A. Williams

Secretary, Surface Transportation Board
1201 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20423

Re: F.D. 32760 UP/SP Merger
Dear Mr. Secretary:

Noting that I am not on the "Restricted Service" list, I am
enclosing executed confidentiality agreements similar to those

provided to Applicants during depositions on February 8, 1996.

Please add my name to the "restricted service" list in the
public record.

Thank you.

Very truly yours

PaMO ley

cc: J. Michael Hemmer
Covington & Burling
Counsel for Applicant
Union Pacific

Office of the Secretary

\

\
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INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION

Finance Docket No. 32760

UNION PACIFIC CORPORATION, UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY, AND
MISSOURI PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY=--CONTROL AND MERGER--SOUTHERN
PACIFIC RAIL CORPORATION, SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION
COMPANY, ST. LOUIS SOUTHWESTERN RAILWAY COMPANY, SPCSL CORP., AND
THE DENVER AND RIO GRANDE WESTERN RAILROAD COMPANY

Decision No. 2

PETITION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER
Decided: August 28, 1995

on August 4, 1995, Union Pacific Corporation (UPC), Union
Pacific Railroad Company (UPRR), Missouri Pacific Railroad
Company (MPRR), Soutnern Pacific Rail Corporation (SPR), Southern
Pacific Transportation Ccmpany (SPT), St. Louis Southwestern
Railway Company (SSW), SPCSL Corp. (SPCSL), and The Denver and
Rio Grande Western Railrocad Company (DRGW) (collectively,
applicants) filed a notice of intent (UP/SP-1) to file an
application seeking Commission authorization under 49 U.S.C.
11343-45 for: (1) the acquisition of control of SPR by UP
Acquisition Corporation (Acquisition), an indirect wholly owned
subsidiary of UPC: (2) the merger of SPR into UPRR: and (3) the
resulting common control of UP and SP by UPC.

In a petition filed concurrently with the notice, applicants
request that the commission enter a protective order (UP/SP-2).
Applicants explain that a protective order }s necessary for two
reasons: (1) to protect confidential information, such as
shipper-specific material contained in traffic data and tapes,
and to facilitate compliance with 49 U.S.C. 11343 and 11910; and
(2) to facilitate any necessary discovery during later stages of
the proceeding by protecting the confidentiality of materials
reflecting the terms of contracts, shipper~specific traffic data,
and other confidential and proprietary information ir the event
that parties produce such materials. Applicants propose to
include in the protective order a provision governing the
production of highly confidential competitive information in
discovery, and restricting that information to use by outside
counsel or outside consultants for the parties. The provision is
similar to provisions approved in protective orders in other

control cases. Ses Burlington Northern Inc. and Burlington

fe Railway
Company, Finance Docket No. 32549 (ICC served July 15, 1994)
(BN/Santa Fe). On August 14, 1995, The Kansas City Southern
Railway Company (KCS) filed its opposition to the proposed
protective order (KCS-2). Applicants filed a reply on August 18,
1995 (UP/SP=7).

KCS appears primarily concerned with the provision
designating certain material as "highly confidential" and
restricting its use to outside counsel or outside consultants for
the parties. KCS argues that 49 CFR 1104.14 provides sufficient
procedures fcor the protection of confident .al materials, and that
there is no need to create a separate category of "highly
confidential" information to deny access to certain in-house
counsel of opposition parties. KCS argues that the Commission
should adopt a protective order similar to that adopted in other
proceedings, such as in Union Pacifi i
Rai : . hl
[ a N W '

Western Transportation Company, Finance Docket No. 32133 (ICC

served Aug. 24, 1992) (UBZCNW), which did not create a separate
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circumstances wherein parties argued persuasively that a
modification was appropriate and necessary.* KCS and any other
parties, would have the same opportunity to petition for
modificacion of the protective order. In instances where parties
arque that there is a necessity for lifting the restriction of
highly confidential material to outside counsel and consultants,
the Commission will consider the merits of the argument and
determine whether to modify the protective order.

Good cause exists to grant the petition. Unrestricted
disciosure of confidential, proprietary or commercially sensitive
information and data could cause serious competitive injury to
the parties. Issuance of the requested protective order ensures
that such information and data produced by any party in response
to a discovery request or otherwise will be used solely for
purposes of this proceeding and not for any other business or
commercial use. The regquested protective order will facilitate
the prompt and efficient resolution of this proceeding.

It is ordered:

1. The petition for a protective order is granted and the
parties to this proceeding must comply with the protective order
in the Appendix.-

2. This decision is effective on the service date.

By the Commission, Chairman Morgan, Vice Chairman Owen, and
Commissioners Simmons and McDonald.

Vernon A. Williams
(SEAL) Secretary

2 see BN/Santa Fe, Finance Docket No. 32549 (ICC served
March 13 and June 20, 1995).

1

This decision protects the information, materials, and
data set forth in the attached Appendix whether it is contained
on printed material or in computer-derived memory devices (i.e.,
floppy diskettes). .

3=
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given and has read a copy of this Protective Order and agrees to
be bound by its terms prior to receiving access tc such
materials; and (ii) to any participant in this or any related
proceadings who 1s not an employee, counsel or agent of the
requesting party, only in the course of public hearings in such
proceedings.

(¢) 1If produced through discovery, must be destroyed, and
notice of such destruction served on the Commission and the
presiding Administrative Law Judge and the party producing the
materials, at such time as the party receiving the materials
withdraws from this or any related proceedings, or at the
completion of this and any related proceedings and any judicial
review proceeding arising therefrom, whichever comes first.
However, outside counsel for a party are permitted to retain file
copies of all pleadinys filed with the Commission.

(d) If contained in any pleading filed with the Commission,
shall, in order to be kept confidential, be filed conly in
pleadings submitted in a package clearly marked on the outside
"Confidential Materials Subject to Protective Order." gSee 49 CFR
1104.14.

S. Any party producing material in discovery to another
party to this or any related proceedings, or submitting material
in pleadings, may in good faith designate and stamp particular
material, such as material containing shipper-specific rate or
cost data or other competitively sensitive information, as
"HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL -- QUTSIDE COUNSEL/OUTSIDE CONSULTANTS
ONLY." 1If any party wishes to challenge such designation, the
party may bring such matter tc the attenticn of the
Administrative Law Judge presiding in this and any related
proceedings. Material that is so designated shall not be
disclosed except to outside counsel or outside consultants of the
party requesting such materials, solely for use in connection
with this and any related proceedings, and any judicial review
proceeding arising therefrom, provided that such outside counsel
or outside consultants have been given and have read a copy of
this Protective Order and agree tc be bound by its terms prior to
receiving access to such materials. Material designated as
"HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL" and produced in discovery under this
provision shall be subject to all of the cther provisions of this
Prctective Order, including without limitation paragraph 4.
However, this paragraph shall not apply to exchanges of
information pursuant to paragraph 1 of this Protective Order.

6. If any party intends to use "CONFIDENTIAL" and/or
"HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL" material at hearings in this or any related
proceedings, or in any judicial review proceeding arising
therefrom, the party so intending shall submit any proposed
exhibits or other documents setting forth or revealing such
"CONFIDENTIAL" and/or "HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL" material to the
Administrative Law Judge, the Commission or the reviewing court,
as appropriate, under seal, and shall accompany such submission
with a written request to the Administrative Law Judge, the
Commission or the court to (a) restrict attendance at the
hearings during discussion of such "CONFIDENTIAL" and/or "HIGHLY
CONFIDENTIAL" material, and (b) restrict access to the portion of
the record or briefs reflecting discussion of such "CONFIDENTIAL"
and/or "HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL" material in accordance with this
Protective Order.

7. If any party intends to use "CONFIDENTIAL" and/or
“HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL" material in the course of any deposition in
this or any related proceedings, the party so intending shall so
advise counsel for the party producing the materials, counsel for
the depconent and all other counsel attending the deposition, and

5=
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UNDERTAKING
(CONFIDENTIAL MATERIAL;

I, ,ﬂmz #, M@ , have read the Protective
Order served on M / , 1995 governing the production of

confidential documents in ICC Finance Docket No. 32760,
understand the same, and agree to be bound by its terms. I agree
not to use or permit the use of any data or information obtained
under this Undertaking, or to use or permit the use of any
techniques disclosed or information learned as a fcsult of
receiving such data or infermation, for any purposes other than
the preparation and presentation of evidence and argument in
Finance Docket No. 32760 or any judicial review proceedings taken
or filed in connection therewith. I further agree not to
disclose any data or information cbtained under this Protective
Order to any person who is not also bound by the terms of the
Order and has not executed an Undertaking in the form hereof.

I understand and agree that money damages would not be a
sufficient remedy for breach of this Undo{:akinq and that Appli-
cants or other parties producing confidential documents shall be
entitled to specific performance and injunctive or other
equitable relief as a remedy for any such breach, and I further
agree to waive any reguirement for the securing or posting of any
bond in connection with such remedy. Such remedy shall not be
deemed to be the exclusive remeay for breach 5! this Undertaking
but shall be in addition to all remedies available at law or :

equity.

Dated: 2/’_/¢6
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shall be entitled to specific performance and injunctive or other

equitable relief as a remedy for any such breach, and I further

agree to w2ive any requirement for the securing or posting of any
bond in connection with such remedy. Such remedy shall not be
deemed to se the exclusive remedy for breach of this Undertaking

Lut shall be in addition to all remedies available at law or

equity.

OUTSIDE (COUNSELY (CONSULTANT)
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Mr. Vernon A. Williams
Secretary

Interstate Commerce Commission
12th & Constituticon Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20423

: Union Pacific Corp., Union Pacific
Railroad Co., and Missouri Pacific
Railroad Co.--Control and Merger--
Southern Pacific Rail Corp., Southern
Pacific Transportation Co., St. Louis
Southwestern Railway Co., SPCSL Corp.
and The Denver and Rio Grande Western
Railrocad Co.

Finance Docket No. 32760

Dear Mr. Williams:

I certify that this letter is being sent to the parties of record added
by Decision No. 32, served in the above docket on April 24, 1996, to notify
them that the following documents have been filed in the above-captioned
proceeding by Save The Rock Island Committee (STRICT):

1. Reply in Opposition of Save the Rock Island Committee, Inc., to Petition
For Waiver of or Exemption From 49 U.S.C. Section 10904(E)(3) and 49
C.F.R. Section 1152.13(D) (STRC-1), filed August 24, 1995.

Reply in Opposition of Save the Rock Island Committee, Inc., to Petition
to Establish Procedural Schedule (STRC-2), filed August 24, 1995.

Reply in Opposition of Save the Rock Island Committee, Inc., to Petition
go; Waiver of 49 C.F.R. Section 1152.22(D) (STRC-3), filed August 31,
995.

Motion of Save the Rock Island Committee, Inc., to Reject Impermissible
Pleadings (STRC-4), filed August 31, 1995.

Comments of Save the Rock Island Committee, Inc., on Proposed Procedural
Schedule (STRC-5), filed September 18, 199S.

Comments, Evidence, and Request for Merger Conditions or To Den
gpplication By Save The Rock Island Committee, Inc. (STRC-8), filed Marc
9, 1996.

Any party requiring a copy of any of the foregoing documents who has not
previously received same should request it from me.

STRICT also filed a notice of intent to participate (STRC-6) on December
15, 1995, served discovery on applicants (STRC-7) on January 5, 1996, and




vL.ttor to Hr: Vernon A. Williams
April 25, 1996

Page No. 2

responded to applicants’ discovery (STRC-9) on April 12, 1996. Service of
these documents on all parties is not required by Decision No. 32.

Very trulyayqurs,
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A
Union Pacific Corporation, Union Pacific Railroad Compan "r"/\’;.\_ ‘
And Missouri Pacific Railroad Company

— Control And Merger —

Southern Pacific Rail Corporation,
Southern Pacific Transportation Company, St. Louis
Southwestern Railway Company, SPCSL Corp. And The
Denver And Rio Grande Western Railroad Company

COMMENTS IN SUPPORT OF
THE RESPONSIVE APPLICATION OF
MONTANA RAIL LINK, INC.
submitted on behalf of

KENNECOTT ENERGY COMPANY

John K. Maser III

Jeffrey O. Moreno

DONELAN, CLEARY, WOOD & MASER, P.C.
1100 New York Avenue, N.-W.

Suite 750

Washington, D.C. 20005-3934

(202) 37i-9500

Attorneys for Kennecott Energy Company

April 29, 1996
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SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD

Finance Docket No. 32760

Union Pacific Corporation, Union Pacific Railrcad Company
And Missouri Pacific Railroad Company

— Control And Merger —

Southern Pacific Rail Corporation,
Southern Pacific Transportation Company, St. Louis
Southwestern Railway Company, SPCSL Corp. And The
Denver And Rio Grande Western Railroad Company

COMMENTS IN SUPPORT OF
THE RESPONSIVE APPLICATION OF
MONTANA RAIL LINK, INC.
submitted ca behalf of

KENNECOTT ENERGY COMPANY

Kennecott Energy Company ("Kennecott") submits these comments in
support of the Resporsive Application of Montana Rail Link, Inc. ("MRL").

Kennecott is the management, marketing, transportation, and engineering arm of

the wholly owned mining subsidiaries of Kennecott Energy and Coal Company

("KECC"). KECC operates coal mines in Colorado, Montana and Wyoming.




Kennecott filed comments on the proposed merger and consolidation of the
Union Pacific Railroad ("UP")! and the Southern Pacific Lines ("SP")2
(collectively referred to as "Applicants") on March 29, 1996 (KENN-10). In

those comments, Kennecott sought, inter alia, the imposition of conditions upon

the proposed merger to protect the benefits of geographic competiticn currently

experienced by Kennecott between Colorado and Powder River Basin ("PRB")
coals.

Kennecott did not ask for divestiture in its March 29th comments because it
believes that the benefits of geographic competition that Kennecott currenily
enjoys can be preserved to Kennecott by the conditions proposed in those
comments.? However, the only means to preserve actual geographic competition
is to divest the SP's Colorado lines to a non-PRB serving carrier. If the Board
pursues this remedy, Kennecott supports the responsive application of MRL.

As Kennecott demenstrated in its March 29th comments, Colorado coal
competes directly with PRB coal in midwestern and southwestern utility markets.
In particular, Kennecoti, working in cooperation with the SP, has successfully
been awarded contracts for Colorado coal from Kennecott's Colowyo mine where
the competition was PRB coal. Because the SP originates only Colorado coal and
because Colorado coal has a higher minehead cost than PRB coal, the SP has
aggressively priced its transportation rates in conjunction with aggressive coal

pricing by Colorado producers, such as Kennecott, in order to render Colorado

1 All references to the "UP" include Union Pacific Corporation, Union Pacific Railroad Company and
Missouri Pacific Railroad Company.

2 All references to the "SP" include Southern Pacific Rail Corporation, Southern Pacific Transportation
Company, St. Louis Southwestern Railway Company, SPCSL Corp., and The Deuver and Rio Grande Western
Railroad Company.

3 The proposed conditions 1n KENN-10 will replicate the effects of geographic competition but wiil not
restore true geographic competition.

o3 %




coal competitive with PRB coal on a delivered cost basis. This strategy is

succeeding.

After the merger, a combined UP/SP will not have the incentive to
continue this aggressive competitive pricing because the merged carrier will
serve both Colorado and PRB origins and, therefore, will not compete against
itself. Divestiture of the central corridor to MRL will restore the geographic
competition that would be lost in the merger by allowing an independent non-
PRB serving carrier 10 serve the Colorado coal origins. This independent carrier
would have the same incentives as the SP currently has to aggressively price the
transportation of Colorado coal in order to compete effectively against PRB coal
for market share.

Although the Applicants have granted trackage rights to BNSF over the
Central Corridor, those rights will have absolutely no effect upon geographic
competition between Colorado and PRB coal. This-is because BNSF has not been
granted access to any Colorado coal mines, such as Kennecott's Colowyo mine.
However, even if BNSF were to be granted access to Colorado coal sources, this
would not restore geographic competition.

BNSF access to Colorado coal sources would be deficient in several
respects. First, BNSF suffers from the same conflict of interest as a combined
UP/SP because both carriers extensively serve PRB origins and, therefore, will
not have the incentive to price Colorado coal transportation at a competitive
level. Second, the trackage rights compensation level in the BNSF Settlement
Agreement is too high to allow BNSF to aggressively price its coal transportation
service at the same level as the SP has been pricing its service. Third, the
overhead nature of most of BNSF's trackage rights will not provide sufficient
traffic density to entice BNSF to operate as a tenant carrier over hundreds of

miles of rail. Fourth, because BNSF pays only for its actual use of trackage

g T




rights, there will be no cost to BNSF to exit the market if it chooses not to

exercise its trackage rights. In contrast, the SP will incur extensive costs by

walking away from the Central Corridor. This provides SP with much greater
incentive to expand its markets over this line. This latter point illustrates why the
only way to truly restore actual geographic competition may be through
divestiture.

MRL has the characteristics required to restore geographic competition
between Colorado and PRB coals. Principally, it is an independent carrier
without a vested interest in the PRB. As a result, MRL will be in a position
comparable to the SP today and, by owning the Céntral Corridor, will have all
the same incentives as the SP to aggressively market Colorado coal.
Furthermore, MRL's responsive application will preserve the benefits of the
merger to both the UP/SP and to BNSF by permitting both carriers to operate via
trackage rights over the Central Corridor.

WHEREFORE, Kennecott respectfully requests that the Board grant the
responsive application of MRL, if the Board concludes that divestiture of the

central corridor is in the public interest.

Respectfully submitted,

-
John K. Maser III
Jetfrey O. Moreno
DONELAN, CLEARY, WOOD & MASER, P.C.
1100 New York Avenue, N.W.
Suite 750
Washington, D.C. 20005-3534
7.07) 371-9500

Attorneys for Kennecott Energy Company

April 29, 1996




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing COMMENTS IN SUPPORT OF
THE RESPONSIVE APPLICATION OF MONTANA RAIL LINK, INC. has been served

via regular first class mail upon all parties of record in this proceeding on the

29th day of April, 1996, and by facsimile to Washington, D.C. counsel for

Applicants.
RS 52

| v

Kimee L. DePew
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UNION PACIFIC CORPORATION, UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY
AND MISSOURI PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY
-- CONTROL AND MERGER --

SOUTHERN PACIFIC RAIL CORPORATION, SOUTHERN PACIFIC
TRANSPORTATION COMPANY, ST. LOUIS SOUTHWESTERN RAILWAY
COMPANY, SPCSL CORP. AND THE DENVER AND
RIO GRANDE WESTERN RAILROAD COMPANY

THE KANSAS CITY SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY’S RESPONSES TO

Richard P. Bruening John R. Molm

Robert K. Dreiling Alan E. Lubel

The Kansas City Southern William A. Mullins

Railway Company , David B. Foshee

114 West 11th Street ; Troutman Sanders LLP

Kansas City, Missouri 64105 601 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Tel: (816) 556-0392 . Suite 640 - North Building

Fax: (816) 556-0227 Washington, D.C. 20004-2609
Tel: (202) 274-2950

James F. Rill Fax: (202) 274-2994

Sean F.X. Boland

Virginia R. Metallo

Collier, Shannon, Rill & Scott

3050 K Street, N.W.

Suite 400

Washington, D.C. 20007

Tel: (202) 342-8400 Attorneys for The Kansas City Southern

Fax: (202) 338-5534 Railway Company

April 16, 1996
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UNION PACIFIC CORPORATION, UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY
AND MISSOURI PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY
-- CONTROL AND MERGER --

SOUTHERN PACIFIC RAIL CORPORATION, SOUTHERN PACIFIC
TRANSPORTATION COMPANY, ST. L.OUIS SOUTHWESTERN RAILWAY
COMPANY, SPCSL CORP. AND THE DENVER AND
RIO GRANDE WESTERN RAILROAD COMPANY

THE KANSAS CITY SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY’S RESPONSES TO

The Kansas City Southern Railway Company ("KCS") responds to Applicants’
Seventh Set of Discovery Requests as follows:

KCS reasserts and incorporates by reference, its General Objections to Applicants’
discovery requests as set forth in KCS-28, paragraphs 3 through 13. Further, KCS notes that
Applicants’ references to "interrogatories and document requests” is misplaced as to the
Requests for Admission included in this pleading. Subject to these objections and to prior
rulings by Administrative Law Judge Nelson, KCS responds to Applicants’ individual
interrogatories as follows:

ADMISSIONS
k. A trackage rights agreement dated May 8, 1933, between The Yazoo and

Mississippi Valley Railroad Company and the Houston & Shreveport Railroad Company,




joined by its lessee, the Texas and New Orleans Railroad Company, covering tracks from
about 596 feet south of Jordan Avenue to a connection with SSW in the vicinity of
Commerce Street in Shreveport, Louisiana ("the Jordan Ave. trackage rights agreement”),
provides in Section 3 as follows:

All rules, regulations or orders with respect to the movement of engines, cars

and trains, and the switching of cars on the Track, or to the maintenance,

operation and use of the Track, or governing and conduct of employees, shall

be reasonable and fair, and without any unreasonable preference or

discrimination in favor of or against either party hereto; provided, however,

that in the movement of trains, engines and cars upon and over the Track,

those of the same class shall be accorded equal rights, while those of a

superior class shall have preference over those of a inferior class. [KCS]

Response:  KCS admits that the "Jordan Avenue Trackage Rights Agreement”
exists. The Agreement, being a written document, speaks for itself.

& KCS and its affiliates are bound by the Jordan Ave. trackage rights agreement.
(KCs]

Response:  KCS objects to this request as calling for a legal conclusion

v KCS and its affiliates intend to comply with the terms of the Jordan Ave.

trackage rights agreement, including the language quoted above in Request No. 1. [KCS]

Response:  While KCS admits that, subject to the qualification noted below, it

intends to comply with the terms of the Agreement, it acknowledges that the actual
administration of trackage riéhts agreements does not always conform to the terms of the
agreements as written.

4. A trackage rights agreement dated December 13, 1980, between the Kansas
City Southern Railway Company and the Louisiana & Arkansas Railway Company and

Southern Pacific Transportation Company and St. Louis-Southwestern Railway Company

e




covering KCS’ line of railroad from its Harriet Street Yard at shreveport, Louisiana,
southeasterly to Red Junction ("Red Junction trackage rights agreement”) provides in Section
5 as follows:

All passenger trains shall be given preference over other trains and road trains

shall be given equal dispatch according to their class. All operations upon and

over the Red Line shall be conducted with due regard to and without

reasonable interference with rights of all users.
(KCS]

Response:  KCS admits that the "Red Junction Trackage Rights Agreement” exists.
The Agreement, being a written document, speaks for itself.

S. KCS and its affiliates are bound by the Red Junction trackage rights
agreement. [KCS]

Response:  KCS objects to this request as calling for a legal conclusion.

6. KCS and its affiliates intend to comply with the terms of the Red Junction
trackage rights agreement, including the language quoted above in Request No. 4. [KCS]

Response: ~ While KCS admits that, subject to the qualification noted below, it

intends to comply with the terms of the Agreement, it acknowledges that the actual

administration of trackage rights agreements does not always conform to the terms of the

agreements as written.

e A A January 1, 1937, agreement between the Kansas City Southern Railway
Company and Texas and Fort Smitn Railway Company, on the one hand, and Guy A.
Thompson, Trustee, on the other, relating to joint use of tracks between De Quincy,
Louisiana and Beaumont, Texas ("Beaumont trackage rights agreement”), provides in Section

13 as follows:




[A]ll time cards, rules, regulations or orders for the movement of trains upon
the Joint Line, issued by the Southern Company, shall be reasonable, just and
fair to the Trustee, without preference for or discrimination in favor of the
Southern Company.

All passenger trains upon the Joint Line shall be given preference over
other trains, and the trains of the parties hereto shall be given equal dispatch,
according to their class.
[KCS]
Response:  KCS admits that the "Beaumont Trackage Rights Agreement” exists.

The Agreement, being a written document, speaks for itself.

8. KCS and its affiliates are bound by the Beaumont trackage rights agreement.

(KCSs]
Response:  KCS objects to this request as calling for a legal conclusion.

9. KCS and its affiliates intend to comply with the terms of the Beaumont
trackage rights agreement, including the language quoted above in Request No. 4. [KCS]

Response:  While KCS admits that, subject to the qualification noted below, it
intends to comply with the terms of the Agreement, it acknowledges that the actual
administration of trackage righfs agreements does not always conform to the terms of the

agreements as written.

INTERROGATORIES

1. If the answer to any Request for Admission is other than an unqualified "Yes,"
state every respect in which you disagree with the request. [KCS]
Response: KCS objects to this interrogatory as being vague and incapable of a

meaningful response as written. Subject to this objection, KCS states that whether KCS is

s




"bound by" the various agreements calls for legal conclusions based on a variety of factors.

Also, while KCS may "intend to comply" with an agreement, the aciual administration of an

agreement may not always conform to the terms of the agreemeat as written. Compliance

may be a policy or goal that does not necessarily reflect the reality of how trackage rights

agreements are administered in the field.

This 16th day of Aprit, 1996.

Richard P. Bruening

Robert K. Dreiling

The Kansas City Southern
Railway Company

114 West 11th Street

Kansas City, Missouri 64105

Tel: (816) 556-0392

Fax: (816) 556-0227

James F. Rill

Sean F.X. Boland

Virginia R. Metallo

Collier, Shannon, Rill & Scott
3050 K Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20007

Tel: (202) 342-8400

Fax: (202) 338-5534

mﬂ/p&. ZW(%

John R. Molm

Alan E. Lubel

William A. Mullins

Troutman Sanders LLP

601 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 640 - North Building
Washington, D.C. 20004-2608
Tel: (202) 274-2950

Fax: (202) 274-2994

Attorneys for The Kansas City Southern
Railway Company




CERTIFICATE QOF SERVICE
I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing "The Kansas City Southern Railway

Company’s Responses to Applicants’ Seventh Set of Discovery Requests” was served this
16th day of April, 1996, by hand delivery to Applicants and upon the restricted service list
by U.S. mail.

Ao %.W

Attorney for The Kansas City Southern
Railway Company
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SLovER & LorTus
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
WILLIAM L.SLOVER
C. MICHAEL LOPTUS 1294 SEVENTEENTH STREET, N. W.
DONALD G. AVERY WASHINGTON, D. C. 20008
.OHN H.LE SEUR
{ELVIN J, DOWD
ROBERT D. ROSENBERO
CHRISTOPHER A. MILLS
FRANFK J. PERCGOL1IZZ1
ANDREW B. KOLESAR 111
PATRICIA E. KOLESAR
EDWARD J, McCANDREW?*

PENNSTL April 1, 1996 Bt
* ADMITTED IN VAN1A OWLY r——-—__-‘_?;rtr‘go
Otlice of the Secretary

BY HAND DELIVERY

Honorable Vernon A. Williams ;
Secretary [

Surface Trangportation Board L____——rrf—""“’_
Case Control Branch

12th Street & Constitution Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20423

Re: Finance Docket No. 32760, Union Pacific Cor-
poration, et al. -- Control and Merger --
Southern Pacific Rail Corporation, et al.

Dear Mr. Secretary:

In accordance with the Board’s Decision No. 26 in the
above-captioned proceeding, enclosed please find an original and
five (5) copies of a Certificate of Service which indicates that
service of a list of all numbered pleadings and discovery
requests which have been filed or served by Commonwealth Edison
Company was served upon each additional party of record to the
captioned proceeding.

An extra copy of this letter and Certificate of Service
is enclosed. Kindly indicate receipt and filing by time-stamping
this extra copy and returning it to the bearer of this letter.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely

(j/v%/,, SW /

Christopher A. Mills
An Attorney for Commonwealth Edison
Company

Enclosure




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

In accordance with the Board’s Decision No. 26 in
Finance Docket No. 32760, Union Pacific Corporation, et al. --
Control and Merger -- Southern Pacific Rajl Corporation, et al.,

the undersigned attorney hereby certifies that on the 1st day of

April, 1996, a list of all numbered pleadings and discovery

requests which were filed or served on behalf of Commonwealth
Edison Company was served via first class mail, postage prepaid,

upon each additional party of record.

Patricia E. Kolesar
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FREEMAN .
s .
UNITED

”

Freeman United Coal Mining Company

L

March 29, 1996

Of ice of the Secretary

Surface Transportation Bureau
201 Constitution Avenue, N.W.

Washington, DC 20423-0001

Reference: Docket AB-33 (Sub #96)
Dear Bureau Office,
Freeman United Coal Mining Company is submitting this letter relative to the proposal by

the Union Pacific Railroad to abandon its line serving Girard, Macoupin County, Illinois.
We are opposed to this abandonment.

““9 (/ML

BrianJ. V
Vice President - Sales

APR 2 1994

Part of
Public Record







SLovER & LOFTUS
WILLIAM L. SLOVER ATTORNEYS AT LAW
-, MICHAEL LOPTUS 224 SEVENTEENTH STREET, N. W.

DONALD G, AVERY WASHINGTON, D. C. 20000
JOHN H. LE SEUR

KELVIN J. DOWD

ROBERT D. ROSENBERC

CHRISTOPHER A. MILLS

FRANK J. PEROGOLIZZI

ANDREW B. KOLESAR 111

PATRICIA E. KOLESAR

EDWARD J. MCANDREW"*

April 1, 1996

*ADMITTED IN PENNSYLVANIA ONLY

~ ENTERED ——
ffice of the Secretary

BY HAND D

Honorable Vernon A. Williams

Secretary

Surface Transportation Board 5 | Partof

Case Control Branch Public Record
12th Street & Constitution Avenue, N.W. =
Washington, D.C. 20423

i
|
l
{
i
|
!
{

Re: Finance Docket No. 32760, Union Pacific Cor-
poration, et al. -- Control and Merger --
uthern Pacifi ail Co ration, et al. __

Dear Mr. Secretary:

In accordance with the Board’s Decision No. 26 in the
above-captioned proceeding, enclosed please find an original and
five (5) copies of a Certificate of Service which indicates that
service of a list of all numbered pleadings and discovery
requests which have been filed or served by Colorado Springs
Utili*‘-s was served upon each additional party of record to the
captioned proceeding.

An extra copy of this letter and Certificate of Service
is enclosed. Kindly indicate receipt and filing by time-stamping
this extra copy and returning it to the bearer of this letter.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

J o o

John H. LeSeur
An Attorney for Colorado Springs
Utilities

Enclosure




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

In accordance with the Board’s Decision No. 26 in

Finance Docket No. 32760, Union Pacific Corporation, et al. --

Control and Merger -- Southern Pacific Rail Corporation, et al

e !

the undersigned attorney hereby certifies that on the 1st day of

April, 1996, a list of all numbered pleadings and discovery
requests which were filed or served on behalf of Colorado Springs
Utilities was served via first class mail, postage prepaid, upon

each additional party of record.

e fiae

Patricia E. Kolesar







SLOVER & LOFTUS
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
WILLIAM L.SLOVER
. MICHAEL LOFTUS 1224 SEVENTEENTH STREET, N. W.

DONALD G. AVERY WASHINGTON, D. C. 20006
JOHN H. LE SEUR
KELVIN J. DOWD
ROBERT D. ROSENBERG
CHRISTOPHER A. MILLS
FRANK J. PERGOLIZZI
ANDREW B, XOLESAN 111
PATRICIA E. KOLESAR
EDWARD J, MCANDREW* :
April 1, 1996

* ADMITTED IN PENNSYLVANIA CNLY

=N1ERED
Office of the Secretary
BY HAND D -

Honorable Vernon A. Williams AP 31996
Secretary

Surface Transportation Board ‘ Part of :
Case Control Branch ; 2 | Public Record
12th Screet & Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Wasnington, D.C. 20423

Re: Finance Docket No. 32760, Union Pacific Cor-
poration, et al. -- Control and Merger --
Southern Pacific Rail Corporation, et al.

Dear Mr. Secretary:

In accordance with the Board’s Decision No. 26 in the
above-captioned proceeding, enclosed please find an original and
five (5) copies of a Certificate of Service which indicates that
service of a list of all numbered pleadings and discovery
requests which have been filed or served by Arizona Electric
Power Cooperative, Inc. was served upon each additional party of
record to the captioned proceeding.

An extra copy of this letter and Certificate of Service
is enclosed. Xindly indicate receipt and filing by time-stamping
this extra copy and returning it to the bearer of this letter.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

0 tickad W&

C. Michael Loftus
An Attorney for Arizona Electric Power
Cooperative, T:c.

Enclosure




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

In accordance with the Board’s Decisicn No. 26 in

Finance Docket No. 32760, Union Pacific Corporation, et al. --

Control and Mercer -- Southern Pacific Rail Corporation, et al.,

the undersigned attorney hereby certifies that on the 1st day of

April, 1996, a list of all numbered pleadings and discovery

requests which were filed or served on behalf of Arizona Electric
Power Cooperative, Inc. was served via first class mail, postage

prepaid, upon each additional party of record.

%4. Koberars

Patricia E. Kolesar
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ROUTT COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
Box 773598 e« Steamboat Springs, Colorado 80477 « 970-879-01C8

Nancy J. Stahoviak
District 1
Oak Creek

Ben S. Beall
District 2
Hayden

Daniel R. Ellison
District 3
Steamboat Springs

Kay Weinland
Box 773599

Cierk to the Board
879-1710

Fax: 970-879-3992

l March 28, 1996

Surface Transportation Board
Office of the Secretary - D.O.T.
1201 Constitution Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20423

RE: UP-SP Railroad Merger Care #FD-32760
Dear Sirs:

The Board of County Commissioners hereby files this statement of gpposition to the
proposal UP-SP Railroad merger specified above.

Our opposition is based upon the potential increase in coal hauling rates for
Northwest Colorado coa! which could lead to higher electrical rates, loss of coal
mining and related jobs creating an adverse economic impaci in this region.

More than 50% of the raiiroad revenues in Colorado are generated by hauling coal
from this region according to a study done for the Colorado Rail Advisory
Committee. Approximately 23.5 million tons of coal are provided annually in the
Northwestern Colorado Counties of Delta, Garfield, Gunnison, Mesa, Moffat, Rio
Blanco and Routt. A 1994 analysis by Penn State University residents that the
Colorado coal industry generates 1988 direct and 6383 indirect jobs for an overall
economic value of approximately $1billion annually.

We are concerned that the proposed railroad merger cculd have an anticompetitive
effect on Northwest Colorado coal to the benefit of Powder River Basin coal out of
Wyoming. This would jeopardize the Colorado jobs and the Northwest Colorado
economy.

We appreciate your consideration in this matter.

Sincerely,

ROUTT CQUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONER|

, Chairman

Oftice of the Secretary
MaN 9 1996

Partot

el



THE IMPACT OF COAL ON THE U.S. ECONOMY

-

Adam Rose and Oscar Friss

Department of Mlneral Economics
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Uuiversity Park, PA 18803
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BEFORE THE
SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD

Finance Docket No. 32760

UNION PACIFIC CORPORATION, UNTON PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY

AND MISSOURI PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY
-- CONTROL AND MERGER --
SOUTHERN PACIFIC RAIL CORPORATION, SOUTHERN PACIFIC

TRANSPORTATION COMPANY, ST

LOUIS SOUTHWESTERN RAILWAY

COMPANY, SPCSL CORP. AND THE DENVER AND
RIO GRANDE WESTERN RAILROAD COMPANY

APPLICANTS’
LSBC HOLDINGS,

FILE INC ISTENT

CANNON Y. HARVEY

LOUIS P. WARCHOT

CAROL A. HARRIS

Southern Pacific
Transportation Company

One Market Plaza

San Francisco, California

(415) 541-1000

94105

PAUL A. CUNNINGHAM
RICHARD B. HERZOG
JAMES M. GUINIVAN
Harkins Cunningham

1300 Nineteenth Street,
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 973-7601

Attorneys for Southern
Pacific Rai atio
Southe 124 tation

Company, St. Louis Southwestern

Railwa ompa s Corp. A

The_Denver and Rio Grande

Western Railroad Com

N.W.

March 22, 1996

REPLY TO REQUEST OF
INC. FOR EXTENSION TO
DR

VE APPLIC N

CARL W. VCN BERNUTH
RICHARD J. RESSLER

Union Pacific Corporation
Martin Tower

Eighth and Eaton Avenues
Bethlehem, Pennsylvania
(610) 861-3290

18018

JAMES V. DOLAN

PAUL A. CONLEY, JR.

LOUISE A. RINN

Law Department

Union Pacific Railroad Company
Missouri Pacific Railroad Company
1416 Dodge Street
Omaha, Nebraska
(402) 271-5000

68179

ARVID E. ROACH II

J. MICHAEL HEMMER

MICHAEL L. ROSENTHAL
Covington & Burling

1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.
P.0O. Box 7566
Washington, D.C.
(202) 662-5388
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BEFORE THE
SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD

Finance Docket No. 32760

UNION PACIFIC CORPORATION, UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY
AND MISSOURI PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY
-~ CONTROL AND MERGER --

SOUTHERN PACIFIC RAIL CORPORATION, SOUTHERN PACIFIC
TRANSPORTATION COMPANY, ST. LOUIS SOUTHWESTERN RAILWAY
COMPANY, SPCSL CORP. AND THE DENVER AND
RIO GRANDE WESTERN RAILROAD COMPANY

APPLICANTS' REPLY TO REQUEST OF
LSBC HOLDINGS, INC. FOR EXTENSION TO
El NCONSISTENT AND RE NSIV PL
Union Pacific Corporation ("UPC"), Union Pacific
Railroad Company ("UPRR"), Missouri Pacific Railroad Company
("MPRR") ,¥ Southern Pacific Rail Corporation ("SPR"), Southern
Pacific Transportation Company ("SPT"), St. Louis Southwestern
Railway Company ("SSW"), SPCSL Corp. ("SPCSL"), and The Denver
and Rio Grande Western Railroad Company ("DRGW"),?¥ hereby reply
to the Request of LSBC Holdings, Inc. ("LSBC") for Extension to
File an Inconsistent and Responsive Application, dated March 21,
1996 and received by Applicants on March 22, 1996.

In its Decision No. 6, served October 19, 1995, the ICC

issued a final procedural schedule for this proceeding. The

- UPC, UPRR, and MPRR are referred to collectively as "Union
Pacific." UPRR and MPRR are referred to collectively as "UP."

2/ SPR, SPT, SSW, SPCSL and DRGW are referred to collectively
as "Southern Pacific." SPT, SSW, SPCSL and DRGW are referred to
collectively as "SP."




Commission affirmed that procedural schedule in its Decision
No. 9, served on December 27, 1995. Under the schedule, comments
on the application are due no later than March 29, 1996.

Although LSBC has been on notice for more than five
mocnths of the deadline for comments, it now seeks an extension of
time until April 12, 1996, within which to file its comments.
This request comes only eight days before the deadline. LSBC
offers two arguments in support of its request. Neither has
merit.

First, LSBC claims that it "has not been accorded the
priviledge ([sic] of [d]iscovery and the time necessary to study
all relevant information regarding the proposed merger."
(Request, p. 2.) Discovery in this prcceeding began in December.
Since then, numerous parties have a-tively engaged in discovery.
Applicants have made every effort to respond to discovery
requests in a timely fashion and move the proceeding on schedule.
Applicants also have provided access to their document
depository, six days a week, to ensure that all parties are given
a full and fair opportunity to review relevant evidence. Some
time ago, Applicants advised LSBC of its right to review
documents in Applicants’ depository and participate in discovery.
LSBC has never filed a motion to compel discovery in this

proceeding. Applicants have in no way hampered LSBC’s effort to

develop its case and should not be forced to incur an unwarranted

delay due to LSBC’s failure to take action.




Second, LSBC represents that it was contacted on March
3, 1996 by individuals representing the DRGW Employee Labor
Committee. (Request, p. 1.) LSBC asserts that it needs
additional time tc file its comments in order to "integrate and
cocordinate” (Request, p. 2) its efforts with those of a group 1it

calls the DRGW Employee Labor Committee.? Notice of

Applicants’ intention to merge was published by the ICC more than

six months ago.¥ All parties interested in this proceeding
have had ample time to explore how best to advance their
positions regarding the merger. LSBC is not entitled to an
extension of time merely because it decided only recently to
explore the possibility of collaborating with the so-called DRGW
Employee Labor Committee.

For the reasons stated, the Board should deny LSBC’s

request for additional time to file its comments.

- In its request, LSBC suggests that it is considering a joint
bid with the DRGW Employee Labor Committee to purchase certain
rail lines. LSBC has not specified the members of the sc-called
DRGW Employee Labor Committee, nor has it established that it has
the necessary financial resources to go forward with such a
venture.

3 Decision No. 1, 60 Fed. Reg. 45737 (Sept. 1, 1995).
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Southern Pacific
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San Francisco, California
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At Q
Pacific Rail Corporation,
Southern Pacific Transportation
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March 22, 1996

Respectfully submitted,
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Union Pacific Corporation
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Eighth and Eaton Avenues
Bethlehem, Pennsylvania
(610) 861-3290

18018
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Law Department
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1416 Dodge Street
Omaha, Nebraska
(402) 271-5000

68179

Appmd S Ksath IT/saz
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P.O. Box 7566
Washington, D.C.
(202) 662-5388

Attorneys for Union Pacific
Corporation, Union Pacific
Railroad Company and Missouri

ific Railroa mpan
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Simone E. Ross, certify that, on this 22nd day of
March, 1996, I caused a copy of the foregoing document to be
served by first-class mail, postage prepaid, or by a more
expeditious manner of delivery on all parties of record in
Finance 'Jocket No. 32760, and on
Director of Operations Premerger Notification Office

Antitrust Division Bureau of Competition

Suite 500 Room 303
Department of Justice Federal Trade Commission
Washington, D.C. 20530 Washington, D.C. 20580

e
Simone E. R&ss
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MISSOURI HIGHWAY AND
TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT

Capitol Ave. ai Jefferson St., P.O. Box 270. Jefferson City, MO 65102 Telephone (573) 751-2581 Fax (573) 75188588

March 12, 1996

Honorable Vernon A. Williams
Secretary, Room 1324

Surface Transportation Board
1201 Constitution Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20423

RE: PFinance Docket No. 32760
Union Pacific Corp., et al.
Control and Merger --
Southern Pacific Corp., et al.

Dear Secretary Williams:

Enclosed for filing in the above-captioned dccket are the
original and five copies of the State of Missouri’s

Cer ificate of Service as required by Bcard Decision No. 17.
ren &
Thank you for your consideration.

Sinzz}ely,

o gl

dministrator of Railrocads

cc: POR’s, Finance Docket No. 32760, Board Decision No. 17

Enclosures: Certificate of Service and five copies

“Our mission is to provide 8 quaity transportation system that responds to Missourians’ demands and enhances the state’s growth and prosperity.”




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Copies of the State of Missouri’s Notice of Intent to
Participate - MHTD-1 has been served this 12th day of March,
1996 by first class mail, postage prepaid to the parties of

record as designated in Decision No. 17 of Finance Docket

No. 32760. service date of March 7, 1996.

{Q/f_,/

Hynes
Administrator of Railroads
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The Honorable Jerome Nelson r Office of the Secretary
Administrative Law Judge
Tederal Energy Regulatory Commission .
Room 11F21 OCT 3wt
888 First Street, N.E. -
Washington, D.C. 20426

Part of ?
Public Record
Re: Finance Docket No. 32760, Union Pacific Corp.,

et al. -- Control & Merger -- Southern Pacific

Corp. . et al.

Dear Judge Nelson:

Item No.

Without waiving their appeal from Your Honor’s March
8 rulings, Applicants wish to place on the agenda for Friday,

March 15, the following discovery disputes we have identified
as to the responses we received yesterday (because of late
service, we have not yet been able to assess closely all of
the responses). For Your Honor's convenience, we will be hand
delivering to you separately a set of the responsges.

® The refusal of Illinois Power, International
Paper, South Orient and TRL, Inc., to file agy responses.

® KCS responded to many of Applicants’ narrow
requests for specific information that clearly exists with the
statement that information responsive to the requests will be
contained in its March 29 filing or in documents to be placed
in KCS’ document depositcry at some time after March 29.
Applicants submit that to the extent responsive information
exists, it should be produced immediately. KCS responded to
other, similar focused requests for information with the
statement that the information may be contained in its March
29 filing, and if so relevant documents will be placed in KCS’
document depository. Again, Applicants’ submit that to the
extent the information currently exists, KCS should be
required to produce it now. These issues are raised with
respect to Applicants’ Interrogatories Nos. 5, 6, 7, 8, 17, 19
and 20, and Document Requests Nos. 36, 42, 43, 44, S3, S4, S5,
58, 59, 60, 61 and 62 to KCs.

91:81 9661°s1°58 SNIT¥NE 3 NOLSNINOI WO¥4




COVINGTON & BURLING

LY

The Honofable Jerome Nelson
March 13, 1996
Page 2

® KCS also indicated, with respect to requests
where Your Honor clearly required, at the March 8 conference,
a response by March 12, that it would place responsive
documents in its document depository at some time after its
March 29 filing. Again, Applicants submit that the responsive
documents must be produced now. This issue is raised with
respect to Applicants Document Requests Nes. 15, 16, 23, 24,
36, 32, 47 and 48 to KCS.

® XCS failed entirely to reply by March 12 to a
number of Applicants’ focused, relevant discovery requests.
This issue is raised with respect to Applicants’ Document
Requests Nos. 25, S50 and 51 t¢ KCS. These are all narrow
requests that relate to issues raised by KCS.

® KCS respondad to Applicants’ Document Request No.
28, which asked for 100% KCS traffic data, by stating that it
will produce the tapes, but that they "do not contain all the
information requested.” KCS repeatedly demanded that
Applicants supplement the UP and SP data tapes that were given
to it last October, and Applicants complied. KCS should
provide Applicants no less information than Applicants

provided KCS, and should do so promptly.

® Conrail objected to producing documents in
response to Applicants’ Document Request No. 35 to Conrail
based on a burden ocbjection. Applicants have provided the
same type of documents, and Conrail should provide Applicants
no less than it was provided.

® The refusal of association parties -- Western
Coal Traffic League, National Industry Transportation League,
Coalition for Competitive Rail Transportation, Society of the
Plastics Industry and Western Shippers’ Cocalition -- to make
any inquiry of members about responsive information. These
parties clearly intend to submit evidence provided by their
members, yet seek to shield those members from any discovery.
They should be required to gather responsive information,
failing which they should be precluded from filing any
information obtained from their members.

® Dow, having received the complete UP and SP files
on their traffic (approximately 10,000 pages), has refused to
produce its files regarding traffic handled by UP and SP to
the Applicants. It should be ordered to do so promptly.

® Gaceway Western filed its objections after the

time period established by the Discovery Guidelines had
expired, and should be deemed to have waived all objections.

21:81 9661°S£1°50 SNIT¥NE 3 NOLSNINOI WO¥4




COVINGTON & BURLING

The Honorable Jerome Nelson
March 13, 1996
Page 3

Also, it has also objected, and not responded, to several
requests that Your Honor indicatad on March 8 were candidates
for early response: Document Requests Nos. 23 (studies of
collusion), 28 (haulage or trackage rights agreements), and 29
(annual reports) to Gateway Western.

® Wisconsin Electric: 1In its tardy response, dated
and served March 13, this utility merely stated a blanket
objection to all discovery on the grourd that it "is a
receiver of coal by rail not a rail carrier," although
admittedly it is "a shipper opponent” and is seeking
conditions (p. 1). Wisconsin Electric cites inapposite
authorities dealing with abandonment proceedings, -and ignores
the applicable rules, decisions and orders providing for
discovery here. Wwhile it promises to produce workpapers for
its March 29 filing, it has not otherwise addressed
Applicants’ specific requests, and did not even make specific
objections. It should be deemed to have waived such
objections and should be directed to respond fully, forthwith.

® Refusal of utilities to produce state PUC filings
discussing sources of fuel. While Wisconsin Public Service
answered this request, Western Resources objected, and others,
including Texas Utilities, Arizona Electric and Entergy,
referred Applicants to unidentified filings in Texas,
wouisiana, Arkansas and Arizona. These filings are much more
readily available to the utilities than to Applicants, and the
utilities should be directed to produce them, promptly.

¢ One interrogatory concerned information on coal
used by each utility. Most answered substantially, but
Western Resources objected in toto (Interrogatory No. 2). It
should be required to respond.

® Applicants asked the utility parties for average
minehead prices of coal. Several refused to answer on the
ground that the underlying price data are said to be covered
by confidentiality agreements. Texas Utilities Interrogatory
No. 2(c); Wisconsin P&L Document Request No. 27(c); Wisconsin
Public Service Interrogatory No. 2(c); Entergy Interrogatory
No. 2(c) and Document Request No. 27. Applicants have
produced trackage rights agreements, transportation services
contracts, and other materials that are subject to such
confidentiality provisions, either by securing waivers or
pursuant to Your Honor’'s orders. These parties should do the
same.

® Tex Mex (Document Request No. 31) and KCS
(Document Request No. 33) refused to provide information about

41:81 9661°S1°50 SNIT¥NE 3 NOLONINOD WO¥4




GOVINGTON & BURLING

The Honorable Jerome Nelson
March 13, 1996
Page 4

KCS’ acquisition of a 49% interest in Mexrail, Inc. (the-
parent of Tex Mex), and agreements between KCS and Tex Mex
(KCS Document Request No. 33; Tex Mex Document Request No.
31). These documents are essential to informing the Board
about these parties’ interests and motives for their conduct
and statements in this proceeding. Prompt compliance with
these requests should be ordered.

® Montana Rail Link has refused to provide
information about its haulage and trackage rights agreements

(Document Request No. 31). Applicants have responded t> such
requests, and Montana Rail Link should be ordered to do so.

Sincerely,

Y

Arvid E. Roach II

cc: Restricted Service List

81:81 9661°S1°S0 SNIT¥NE 3 NOLSNINOI WOXJ




-

COVINGTON & BURLING
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

P. O. Box 7566

Washington, D.C. 20044-7566

Leconfield House

Curzon Street

London W1YSAS England

Tel: 011-44-71-495-5655
; Fax: 011-44-71-495-3101

Fax Numbers: 202-662-6291 or 202-737-0528

Fax Operator: 202-662-6280 Brussels Office

44 Avenue des Ants

Brussels 1040 Belgium

Fel: 011-32-2-512-9890

If There Are Transmission Problems Please Call: Fax: 01}-32-2-502-1598

— (202) 662-6280 (Telecommunications)
— (202) 662-5822 (Secretary)

qufxﬁmilenmisionisintendodonlyformcm:hownbebw. It may contain infc/mation that is privileged,

confidential or otherwise protected from disclosure. Anymicw,dluemin-ﬁonoruseofmiswummbnotincomby
persons other than the addressee is strictly prohibited. lfyoul\avemivedlbhmiaionh.m.pluunodfyns
immediately and mail the original to us at the above address.

FROM: Michael L. Rosenthal

PAGES: (including cover pages)

[ndividuals to Receive

Fax No.
Iransmission i

(iacluding area code)

Phone No.
(including ares code)

Hoa. Jerome Nelson
Hon. Vernon Williams
Michael Billiel
Joan Huggler
Robert McGeorge
Angela Hughes
Frederick ‘Wood
Nicholas DiMichael
John K. Maser, 111
Thomas W. Wilcox
Jefirey O. Moreno
Fitz R. Kahn
Mare Fiak
John Butler
Wiiliam Jackson
John Sullivan
Alan Lubel
William Mullins
Richard Bruening
Robert Dreiling
Scott Stone
Richarc Edelman
Willam Mahoney
Donald Griffin

91:81

9661°£1°50

202-219-3289

~ 202-927-5984

202-307-2784

202-463-4950/4840
703-525-4054
202-274-2994
816-556-0227

202-457-6315
202-296-7143

202-219-2554
202-927-7428
202-307-6666

202-463-2503
202-525-4050
202-274-2950
816-556-0392

202-457-6335
202-296-3500
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Edward Grecahe:y
Andrew Goodson
John Luedke

Richard Allen
Andrew R. Plump
John V. Edwards

Jeff Hill

Charles Spitulnik
Alicia Serafty

Martin Bercovici
Douglas J. Behr
Arthur Garrert

Robert Bruskin
Mark Schecheer

Roscmary H. McEnery

Mark L. Josephs
Mitchell Kraus

Larry Pruden
Joscph Guerrieri
Debra Willen
Terence Hymes
Krista L. Edwards
Constance Abrams
Jonathan Broder
Cdward Hymson
Anne Treadway
4 Daniel Mayers
William Kolasky
A. Stephen Hut
Ali Stoeppelwerth
Steven P. Finizio
John Ongman
Marc D. Machlin
Enka Jones
Adrian Steel
Roy Englert
Kathryn Kusske
<~#C. Michael Loftus
John LeSeur
Christopher Mills
William Sippel
Thomas Litwiler
Robert Wheeler
Kevin Sheys
Thomas Lawrence
Peter Shudtz
Richard E. Weicher
Janice Barber
Mark Tobey
Lindssy Bower
William Cortrell
Michael F. McBride
Richard H. Streeter

91181

9661°s1°50

202-342-5219

202-342-0683/1316

702-689-4659

202-835-8136

202-434-4651/4646

202-383-6610

301-330-7662
202-624-7420
202-736-8711

215-209-4817

202-663-6363

202-828-1665

202-861-0473

202-347-3619/8292

312-616-5800

202-293-6200

804-783-1355
708-995-6540
817-333-5142
512-320-097s
415-356-6377/6370
312-814-2549
202-986-8102
202-289-1330

202-342-5277
202-298-86G0
702-6%9-4424

202-835-8000

202-434-4144

202-783-0800

301-948-4910
202-624-7400
202-736-8000
215-209-2000

202-328-1415
202-463-2000

202-347-7170

312-616-1800

202-293-6300

804-783-1343
708-99¢ <887
817-¢ 554
512-463-2185
415-356-6000
312-814-4323
202-986-8000
202-408-6933
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John D. Heffner
Kenh G. O'Brien
Robert A. Wimbish

Mark Y. Sidman

Thomas F. McFariand

James F, Rill
Sean F.X. Boland
Virginia R. Metallo

Joul T. Williams

Carl W. von Bemuth

Cannon Harvey

Carol Harris
Louis Warchot

202-659-4934

202-628-2011
312-261-9695
404-885-3900

214-528-0770
610-861-3111
303-812-4159
415-495-5436

202-785-3700

202-628-2000
301-236-0204
404-885-3000

214-528-2888
610-861-3290
303-812-5005
415-541-1000

Paul A. Cunley 402-271-5610/5625 402-271-4229
James Dolan
Paul A. Cunninghain 202-973-7610/7620 202-973-7601
Jobhn T Estes 1-800-641-2255 703-299-1288
2 1-800-814-3531

Janet H. Gilbert
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708-334-5428

708-318-4691
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Grisy I

BN/SF-48
BEFORE THE
SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD

Finance Docket No. 32760

UNION PACIFIC CORPORATION, UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD
AND MISSOURI PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY

-- CONTROL AND MERGER --

SOUTHERN PACIFIC RAIL CORPORATION, SOUTHERN PACIFIC
TRANSPORTATION COMPANY, ST. LOUIS SOUTHWESTERN RAILWAY
COMPANY, SPCSL CORP. AND THE DENVER AND
RIO GRANDE WESTERN RAILROAD COMPANY

RESPONSE OF BURLINGTON NORTHERN RAILROAD COMPANY AND THE
ATCHISON, TOPEKA AND SANTA FE RAILWAY COMPANY TO THE APPEAL OF
ENTERC ¢ SERVICES, INC., ARKANSAS POWER & LIGHT CO., GULF STATES
UTILITIES COMPANY AND THE WESTERN COAL TRAFFIC LEAGUE FROM
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE NELSON’S ORDER DENYING REQUEST TO
TAKE DEPOSITIONS

Jeffrey R. Moreland Erika Z. Jones
Richard E. Weicher Adrian L. Steel, Jr.
Janice G. Barber Roy T. Englert, Jr.
Michael E. Roper Kathryn A. Kusske
Sidney L. Strickland, Jr.

Mayer, Brown & Platt
Burlington Northern 2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Railroad Company Washington, D.C. 20006
3800 Continental Plaza (202) 463-2000
777 Main Street
Ft. Worth, Texas 76102-5384
(817) 333-7954

and

The Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe
Railway Company
1700 East Golf Road
Schaumburg, Illinois 60173
(708) 995-6887
Attorneys for Burlington Northern Railroad Company
and The Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Company
March 11, 1996




BEFCRE THE
SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD

Finance Docket No. 32760

UNION PACIFIC CORPORATION, UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY
AND MISSOURI PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY

-- CONTROL AND MERGER --

SOUTHERN PACIFIC RAIL CORPORATION,
SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION COMPANY, ST. LOUIS
SOUTHWESTERN RAILWAY COMPANY, SPCSL CORP. AND THE
DENVER AND RIO GRANDE WESTERN RAILROAD COMPANY

RESPONSE OF BURLINGTON NORTHERN RAILROAD COMPANY AND THE
ATCHISON, TOPEKA AND SANTA FE RAILWAY COMPANY TO THE APPEAL OF
ENTERGY SERVICES, INC., ARKANSAS POWER & LIGHT CO., GULF STATES
UTILITIES COMPANY AND THE WESTERN COAL TRAFFIC LEAGUE FROM
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE NELSON’S ORDER DENYING REQUEST TO
TAKE DEPOSITIONS

Burlington Northern Railroad Company ("BN") and the Atchison, Topeka and Santa
Fe Railway Company ("Santa Fe") (collectively, "BN/Santa Fe") respond to the appeal of
Entergy Services, Inc., Arkansas Power & Light Co., Gulf States Utilities Company and the
Western Coal Traffic League (collectively, "Utility Appellants") from the order of

Administrative Law Judge Jerome Nelson denying their petition for an order compelling the

deposition of Sami M. Shalah, the BN/Santa Fe coal marketing official who is responsible




for the Entergy account.' Because the Utility Appellants have not even approached the

showing necessary to entitle them to take the deposition of Mr. Shalah, the ruling of the
Administrative Law Judge should be affirmed.

The Board will grant an appeal only in "exceptional circumstances,” and only in
order "to correct a clear error of judgment or to prevent manifest injustice." 49 C.F.R.

§ 1115.1(c). Here, however, it is the Utility Appellants who rest entirely on two "clear
error[s]" of law. First, the Utility Appellants rely on the proposition that they have a right
to deposition testimony to discover any relevant information. See Appeal 9, 12 (claiming
that a "mere determination of relevance” governs an order for a depositicn). Second, they
claim that the Board has already "approv[ed]" the taking of "depositions of non-testifying
witnesses in this case” on exactly the same basis as depositions of testifying witnesses. Id.
at 11-12; see also id. at 6 n.5. As we show below, each proposition is in error. Because
the Utility Appellants have not shown a need for deposition testimony from a BN/Santa Fe
witness about the general topics into which they seek discovery, their appeal must be
rejected. Farmland Industries, Inc., supra.

1. It is not enough that the information sought in a deposition is "relevant”; rather,
the proponent must demonstrate thai there is a need for a particular deposition. Farmland
Industries. Inc. v. Gulf Central Pipeline Co., Finance Docket No. 40411, 1993 WL 46942
(served Feb. 24, 1993). And it plainly is not sufficient simply to suggest that the "deposi-

tion of [railroad] marketing officials may shed some light" on a topic that is broadly

: The appeal also addresses the denial of petitions for orders compelling the
depositions of two of Applicants’ employees.

2




relevant to a proceeding. Annual Volume Rates on Coal -- Rawhide Junction, WY to
Transportation Co., Finance Docket No. 37021, 1984 ICC LEXIS 47, at *8 (served Jan. 5,
1985).

Further, a party seeking an order to compel discovery not only "must clearly
demonstrate the need" for the precise discovery requested, but also must show "that the

material sought will aid [the Board] in ruling on the case." G&G Manufacturing Co. --

R-W Service Systems, Inc., Finance Docket No. 41015, 1994 WL 617547, at *10 (served
Nov. 9, 1994) (citing Trailways Lines, Inc. v. ICC, 766 F.2d 1537, 1546 (D.C. Cir. 1985));
see also Union Pacific Corp.--Control--Missouri Pacific Corp., Finance Docket No. 30000,
Decision on Discovery Appeals, slip op. 12 (decided April 22, 1981).

The Utility Appellants have not shown any reason why they need to depose a
BN/Santa Fe witness at this time in connection with their concerns about post-merger
service to Entergy’s Nelson and White Bluff power plants. At present, Kansas City
Southern ("KCS") is the only destination carrier serving Entergy’s Nelson plant. SP
anticipates providing new destination service over a new (not yet constructed) spur. When
the spur is completed, there will be two destination carriers -- KCS and SP. BN/Santa Fe is
one of two grigin carriers capable of providing coal to the Nelson plant, but BN/Santa Fe is

not now a destination carrier to the Nelson plant. Although BN/Santa Fe’. settlement with

UP/SP in this proceeding would result in overhead trackage rights over the currcut SP line

that runs near the Nelson Station, BN/Santa Fe would not appear to have the contractual




right to use those trackage rights to serve the Nelson Station, because that station is not
now served by both UP ard SP.

Thus, it is not clear -- and the Utility Appellants have not tried to show -- what
specific information they seek to obtain from Mr. Shalah, a BN/Santa Fe employee, in light
of the fact that the Nelson Station’s origin service options from BN/Santa Fe would be
unaffected by the merger.

Similar facts apply to Entergy’s White Bluff plant, at which UP is currently the sole
destination carrier for the plant. Since that plant is not now served by both UP and SP,
BN/Santa Fe would not appear to have contractual rights to use the trackage rights it
obtained in the settlement with UP/SP in order to serve the White Bluff plant. Once again,
the Utility Appellants have not shown why a deposition of a BN/Santa Fe employee is
necessary to explore the possible effects of the merger on service to the White Bluff plant.

At best, Mr. Shalah’s deposition would provide information that is cumulative to
information already obtained (or capable of being obtained) from the Applicants. A
proponent of a deposition must show that the information it seeks is "not merely cumulative
or in danger of loss." Annual Volume Rates on Coal, supra, at *4. The Utility Appellants
have not shown why Mr. Shalah’s deposition would not be cumulative of other information
about the competitive environment at Nelson and White Bluff that they have already
obtained or could obtain from the Applicants.

Judge Nelson was correct to deny the deposition request for Mr. Shalah.

2. Judge Nelson’s decision is also consistent with Board precedents regarding

depositions. The Utility # pei'ants proceed (at 6-12) from the erroneous assumption that




they have the right to use depositions to seek any discoverable information that they desire.
The Commission recently reaffirmed that, on the contrary, "there is no right to depositions.”

Farmland Industries, Inc., supra, at *2 (emphasis added). Rather, "an order to take
depositions is extraordinary relief." San Antonio v. Burlington Northern R.R. Co., Finance
Docket No. 36180, 1986 ICC LEXIS 78, at *3 (Nov. 7, 1986).

In particular, the Board will order a deposition to be taken only if "the deposition
will prevent a failure or delay of justice.” 49 CF.R. § 1114.22(c). The Board’s rules are
unlike the Federal Rules of Civil Frocedure: a party seeking a deposition under Board
practice cannot simply notice a deposition and require compliance. On the contrary, the
proponent of a deposition must submit a petition setting forth "the facts it desires to
establish and the substance it expects to elicit" and must "convince” the Board that the need
for the deposition meets the proper standard. Id. § 1114.22(b)(1), (¢).

Judge Nelson’s decision denying the request for Mr. Shalah’s deposition is
consistent with these authorities.

3. The Utility Appellants rely (at 11-12) on a mischaracterization of the
Scheduling Order and Discovery Guidelines in this case when they claim that the Board has
“specific[ally] approv[ed]" the taking of "depositions of non-testifying witnesses in this
case" on exactly the same basis as the expressly required depositions of testifying
witnesses. Ibid.; see also id. at 4 n.3. On the contrary, a distinction between testifying and

non-testifying witnesses is apparent on the face of the Order Adopting Discovery

Guidelines that was scrved December 7, 1995. Those Guidelines state (at 4, § 6): "A

person who has submitted written testimony shall be made available for deposition on

A




request” (emphasis added). That provision reflects the parties’ understanding, consistent
with past Commission practice, that testifying witnesses in this proceeding will be presumed
to meet the Board’s and the Commission’s strict standards for requiring depositions. As to
the depositions of "other persons or of parties on a specified subject matter,” however, the
Discovery Guidelines are quite different. Ibid. Depositions of these non-testifying

wi :sses "may be taken on reasonable written notice," but parties may object to those
depositions. [bid. In those instances, the Board’s rules and Commission precedents
interpreting those rules -- not some loose standard of "relevance" -- govern whether a
deposition may be taken. And the Discovery Guidelines (at § 2) clearly leave the burden of

petitioning for an order compelling a deposition on the proponent of the deposition, as the

regulations provide. See 49 C.F.R. § 1114.22.?

The Utility Appellants simply ignore the separate treatment for testifying and non-
testifying witnesses that appears on the face of Decision No. 6 in this case. There (at 16),
the Commission ordered that each party, upon filing written evidence, "will make its
witnesses available for discovery depositions." There is no similar provision for non-
testifying witnesses. The Commission followed the same course in other recent merger

proceedings; indeed, in pursuing the current Board (and former Commission) policy of

Judge Nelson certainly cannot be accused of having been too restrictive as a general
matter in ordering the depositions of non-testifying witnesses. Notwithstanding the high
burden the Commission’s Guidelines and precedents place on parties who seek to depose
non-testifying witnesses, Judge Nelson has ordered some seven depositions of non-testifying
witnesses -- four witnesses from the Applicants (Messrs. Gehring, Witte, Coale and
Matthews), and three witnesses from BN/Santa Fe (Grinstein, Bredenberg, and Dealy). In
denying requests for still more depositions of non-testifying witnesses, such as Mr. Shalah,
Judge Nelson exercised proper di  .ion and restraint.

-6-




timely, expedited consideration of merger proceedings, the scheduling order in this case
flatly omits the instruction to the administrative law judge to "be liberal in permitting
depositions wherever needed for discovery of pertinent issues" that had been included in

earlier scheduling orders. See, e.g., Union Pacific R.R. Co. -- Trackage Rights Over Lines

Chicago, Finance Docket No. 31562, Decision No. 2, note (Jan. 18, 1990). The
Commission followed the same course, evidently for the same reason, in providing for an
expedited schedule in the BN/Santa Fe case.

There are additional reasons why depositions of non-testifying witnesses shouid be
ordered only for specified, limited discovery into issues that are both clearly relevant to the
Board’s disposition of the case and unavailable from other sources, including written or
document discovery. To begin with, the expedited schedule adopted in this case, and the
similar schedule that the Commission proposed as a general matter (see 60 Fed. Reg. 5890
(1995)), make it especially important that discovery "focus strictly on relevant issues”
(Decision No. 6, at 8). That policy is served by limiting depositions to testifying witnesses
unless the proponent can show some extraordinary need for cross-examination in addition to
written discovery. The need for cross-examination of a testifying witness is clear enough,
although limited. Far less apparent is the need to cross-examine operations, marketing, and
other personnel about the idiosyncratic details of particular business matters. See Rio

Finance Docket No.

32000, 1988 WL 224262 (June 21, 1988) (ALJ decision) (denying all depositions of non-

testifying witnesses). What is clear is the need to keep depositions within sensible limits in

A




order to avoid repetition of the seemingly endless proceedings of decades gone by. A
strong presumption against depositions of non-testifying witnesses goes far toward
accomplishing this goal.

By contrast, there are no limits on the principle on which the Utility Appellants rely
-- that any non-testifying employee who is knowledgeable about a broadly "relevant” issue
may be deposed. It is easy for merger opponents to identify some piece of information that
is known only by a particular employee. Dozens, if not hundreds, of marketing
representatives of the Applicants and of BN/Santa Fe have particularized knowledge about
the transportation needs of particular shippers. Opponents of the merger and the settlement
will claim that the knowledge of each of these persons is "relevant” to the proceeding in a
broad sense. Likewise, if the merger and the BN/Santa Fe settlement are approved, dozens
if not hundreds of operations employees will be responsible for implementing operations
over the merged carrier’s lines and over the trackage rights conveyed in the settlement.
Any shipper -- indeed, any competitor -- could seek to depose these marketing or operations
personnel on the ground that no other witness knows the likely post-merger or post-
settlement operations of the railroads with respect to a particular customer or line segment.

Under the standard proposed by the Utility Appellants, any shipper would have a
right to depose the marketing persons responsible for its account in any merger proceeding.
Indeed, there already have been numerous requests to Applicants and to Bli/Santa Fe for
depositions of marketing personnel from the shippers whose accounts they serve. With

respect to Mr. Shalah, Judge Nelson correctly restrained this effort to obtain deposition-

testimony from a non-testifying witness based on a bare assertion that the individual may

-8-




know some relevant information. The Board should affirm the correctness of Judge

Nelson’s decision.

For the foregoing reasons, the order of Judge Nelson was well ...' .'a his discretion;
indeed, his ruling was consistent with Board precedent. The order therefore should be
affirmed.

Respectfully submitted,

8\.«110\ /}r CIarus/ "o

Jeffrey R. Moreland Erika Z. Jones
Richard E. Weicher Adrian L. Steel, Jr.
Janice G. Barber Roy T. Englert, Jr.
Michael E. Roper Kathryn A. Kusske
Sidney L. Strickland, Jr.

Mayer, Brown & Platt
Burlington Northern 2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Railroad Company Washington, D.C. 20006
3800 Continental Plaza (202) 463-2000
777 Main Street
Ft. Worth, Texas 76102-5384
(817) 333-7954

and

The Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe
Railway Company

1700 East Golf Road

Schaumburg, Illinois 60173

(708) 995-6887

Attorneys for Burlington Northern Railroad Company
and The Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Company

March 11, 1996




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of Responses of Burlington Northern Railroad Company
and The Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Company to the Appeal of Entergy
Services, Inc., Arkansas Power & Light Co., Gulf States Utilities Company and the Western
Coal Traffic League from Administrative Law Judge Nelson's Order Denying Request to
Take Depositions (BN/SF-48) have been served this 11th day of March, 1996, by first-class
mail, postage prepaid on all pers-ns on the Restricted Service List in Finance Docket No.

32760 and by hand-delivery on counsel for Utility Appellants.

( 0O
Ke! . O’Brien

Mayer, Brown & Platt

2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 6500

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 778-0607







Office of the Secretary
BEFORE THE

2 SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD
EAR 13 1504

Part of
Pubiic Record

Finance Docket No. 32760

UNION PACIFIC CORPORATION, UNION PACIFIC RAILRCAD CO
AND MISSOURI PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY
-- CONTROL MERGER --

SOUTHERN PACIFIC RAIL CORPORATION, SOUTHERN PACIFIC
TRANSPORTATION COMPANY, ST. LOUIS SOUTHWESTERN RAILWAY
COMPANY, SPCSL CORP. AND THE DENVER AND
RIO GRANDE WESTERN RAILROAD COMPANY

SUPPLEMENTAL LIST OF NUMBERED PLEADINGS FILED BY
l | Y

Pursuant to Surface Transportation Eoard Decision Nos. 15 and 17 (served 3/7/96), notice

is hereby given that the following pleadings have been filed by The Kansas City Southern Railway

Company ("KCS") in this proceeding. Parties of record may obtain a copy of any or all of these
pleadings by directing a written request, specifying the pleadings requested and the name and
address of the person to whom such request should be directed, to: William A. Mullins, Troutman
Sanders, 601 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 640, North Building, Washington, D.C. 20004.
The requested pleadings will be mailed within three days of receipt of the request.

KCS-1--08/14/95--Comments of Kansas City Southern Railway Company on Proposed
Procedural Schedules & Opposition to Proposed Protective Order

KCS-2--08/14/95--Opposition of Kansas City Southern Railway Company to Proposed
Protective Order

KCS-3--09/18/95--Comments of the Kansas City Southern Railway Company on Proposed
Procedural Schedule

KCS-4--10/10/95--Petition of the Kansas City Southern Railway Company for leave to file
Additional Comments on Proposed Procedural Schedule

KCS-5--09/05/95--Petition Of the Kansas City Southern Railway Company for a Stay of
Decision




KCS-5 (A)--10/10/95--Additicaal Comments of the Kansas City Southern Railway Company
on Proposed Procedural Schedule

KCS-6--09/05/95--Petition of the Kansas City Southern Railway Company to Reopen and
Reconsider the Commission’s Decision

KCS-7--11/13/95--Kansas City Southern Railway Company’s First Interrogatories to
Applicants

KCS-8--11/13/95--Kansas City Southern Railway Company’s First Requests for Admission to
Applicants

KCS-9--11/22/95--Kansas City Southern Railway Company’s First Request for Production of
Documents to Burlington Northern Santa Fe Corporation and Related Entitics

KCS-10--12/14/95--Amendment to Kansas City Southern Railway Company’s Request for
Admission to Applicants

KCS-11--12/29/95--Kansas City Southern Company’s Revised First Interrogatories to
Applicants

KCS-12--01/02/96--Kansas City Southern Railway Company’s Memorandum of Law in
Support of Motion to Compel Applicants to Produce Documents and Information Regarding
the Negotiations of the Burlington Northern/Santa Fe Trackage Rights Agreement

KCS-13--01/05/96--Kansas City Southern Railway Company’s Second Discovery Requests
to Applicants

KCS-14--01/11/96--Kansas City Southern Railway Company’s Third Discovery Requests to
Applicants

KCS-15--01/11/96--Kansas City Southern Railway Company’s Notice of intent to Participate

KCS-16--01/24/96--The Kansas City Southern Railway Company’s Fourth Discovery
Requests to Applicants

KCS-17--01/24/96--Comments of the Kansas City Southern Railway Company in Support of
the Motion by Western Shippers Coalition for Enlargement of Procedural Schedule

KCS-18--01/29/96--Notice of the Kansas City Southern Railway Company

KCS-19--02/08/96--Kansas City Southern Railway Company’s Subpoena to Gerald Grinstein
{not issuved)

KCS-20--02/21/96--Kansas City Southern Railway Company’s Fifth Discovery Requests to
Applicants

KCS-21--02/22/96--Kansas City Southern Railway Company’s Second Discovery Requests
to BNSF Corporation and its Predecessors in Interest

KCS-22--02/23/96--Kansas City Southern Railway Company’s Sixth Discovery Requests to
Applicants
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This 12th day of March, 1996.

Richard P. Bruening

Robert K. Dreiling

The Kansas City Southern
Railway Company

114 West 11th Street

Kansas City, Missouri 54105

Tel: (816) 556-0392

Fax: (816) 556-0227

James F. Rill

Sean F.X. Boland

Virginia R. Metallo

Collier, Shannon, Rill & Scott
3050 K Street, N.W.

Suite 400

Washington, D.C. 20007
Tel: (202) 342-8400

Fax: (202) 338-5534

Jo%n R. Moim

Alan E. Lubel

William A. Mullins

Troutman Sanders LLP

601 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 640 - North Building
Washington, D.C. 20004-2608
Tel: (202) 274-2950

Fax: {202) 274-2994

Attorneys for The Kansas City Southern
Railway Company




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing "Supplemental List of Numbered Pleadings

Filed by The Kansas City Southern Railway Company" was served this 12th day of March, 1996,
on all parties of record added by Surface Transportation Board Decision No. 17 in this proceeding

by depositing a copy in the United States mail in a properly addrcssed envelope with adequate

postage thereon.

Attorney for The Ka%s City Southern

Railway Company







SLovER & LoFrrus
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
WILLIAM L.SLOVER
C. MICHAEL LOFTUS 1224 SEVENTEENTH STREET, N. W.

DONALD G. AVERY WASHINGTON, D. C. 20036

JOHN H.LE SEUR

KELVIN J. DOWD

ROBERT D. ROSENBERG

CHRISTOPHER A. MILLS

FRANK J. PERGOL1ZZI

ANDREW B. KOLESAR 111

PATRICIA E. KOLESAR 202 0347-770

EDWARD J, MCANDREW*
March 11, 1996
*ADMITTED IN PENNSYLVANIA ONLY

BY HAND DELIVERY

Honorable Vernon A. Williams

Secretary

Surface Transportation Board

Case Control Branch

12th Street & Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20423

Re: Finance Docket No. 32760, Union Pacific Cor-
poration, et al. -- Control and Merger --
Southern Pacific Rail Corporation, et al.

Dear Mr. Secretary:

In accordance with the Board’s Decision No. 17 in the
captioned proceeding, enclosed please find an original and five
(5) copies of a Certificate of Service which indicates that
service of a list of all numbered pleadings and discovery
requests which have been filed or served by the Western Coal
Traffic League was served upon all parties of record identified
in Decision No. 17.

An extra copy of this letter and Certificate of Service
is enclosed. Kindly indicate receipt and filing by time-stamping
this extra copy and returning it to the bearer of this letter.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

2, w/,%/o%

C. Michael Loftus
An Attorney for the Western Coal Traffic
League

Enclosure




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

In acccrdance with the Board’s Decision No. 17 in

Finance Docket No. 32760, Union Pacific Corporation, et al. --

vontrol and Merger -- Southern Pacific Rail Corporation, et al.,

the undersigned attorney hereby certifies that on the 11th day of

March, 1996, a list of all numbered pleadings and discovery

requests which were filed or served on behalf of the Western Coal

Traffic League was served via first class mail, postage prepaid,

upon all parties of record identified in Decision No. 17.

@bum ¢ Hpbosars

Patricia E. Kolesar
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1225 17th St., Suite 1100
Denver, CO 80202-5533

February 29, 1996

Office of the Secretary

Case Control Branch

Attn: Finance Docket No. 3276C
Surface Transportation Roard
1201 Constitution Avenue, N. W.
Washington, D.C. 20423

RE: _Comphance with-Decision No. 16, Issued February 22, 1996 regarding Finance
ocket No. 32760, ICC ockets AB - 12 (Sub-No. 1880) and AB - 8 (Sub No. 39).

Dear Sir or Madam:

This letter serves to notify the Secretary and all parties of record of all filings made to date
by Public Service Company of Colorado. The two documents filed to date are: PSC- 1:
Notice of Intent to Participate and PSC - 2: this letter.

I understand that this letter was required to be filed and served by February 26, 1996.
However, we regret that we failed to comply by the deadline due to some pressing issues
at our company, so service was made as soon thereafter as possible.

Si ely,

avid N. Lawson
Fuel traffic Coordinator 1 emmanren et
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MAR 0 6 1996
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F SERVI

I certify that I have this day served copies of the within Notice of all Previous Filings
with the Surface Transportation Board to all parties of record herein by depositing
copies of same in the United States mail, first class postage prepaid, at Denver, Colorado
this 1st day of March, 1996.

Y

\" David N. Lawson
Fuel Traffic Coordinator
Public Service Company of Colorado







SKILL TRANSPORTATION CONSULTING, INC.
1809 N. BROADWAY, SUITE F, WICHITA, KANSAS 67214
PH: (316) 264-9630 FAX: (316) 264-9735 /¢ 1Y J"

February 27, 1996

Honorable Vernon A. Williams
Secretary

Surface Transportation Board
1201 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Room 2215

Washington, D.C. 20423

RE: Finance Docket No. 32760, Union Pacific Corp., gtal, -- Control & Merger --
Pacific Rail C 1

Honorable Secretary Williams,

Pursuant to the decision received on this docket case dated February 16, 1996, this
practitioner, because of part-time help, mailed on February 23, 24 and 25, copies of the document
filed with the former ICC to all parties of record as instructed in Decision No. 15.

Certificate of Service
Complete copies of the Kansas Shippers Association statement have been served this 25th

day of February, .96, by first class mail postage pre-paid to the parties of record as designated in
Decision No. 15 on page | thereof, dated February 15, 1996. This original and five copies are

being mailed to the Surface Transportation Board.
e NIk
s J. @ndl

Practitioner
LLB of Laws

{ Office of the Secretary |

(1A 0 7 103

E Part of
Public Record
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Mr. Vernon Williams

Secretary

Surface Transportation Board

12th Street and Constitution Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20423

L4 3

Re: Finance Docket 32760-Union pacific/Southexa-Pacific

Dear Mr. Williams:

As mayor of the City of Belvidere, I would like to offer this
formal endorsement of the proposed merger of Union Pacific and
Southern Pacific. Belvidere is served solely by the Union Pacific,
and our Chrysler Assembly Plant is the largest local employer and
taxpayer which, understandably, is heavily reliant on rail
shipments for materials management Jlogistics and product
distribution. Union Pacific, nee’ Chicago and NorthWestern, has
been providing for their needs, i.e., sequenced inventory delivery,
etc., currently required of their manufacturers, and has performed
admirably. Over 3,000 local employees and two-thirds of our
industrial tax base are reliant on the continued viability of this
partnership between the railroad and Chrysler Corporation.

As I understand the benefits attending the US/SP merger, our
shippers will enjoy new single-carrier benefits such as expedited
single-direction routes to the West Coast and shorter, faster hauls
in key corridors such as Chicago to St. Louis, an important
automotive artery.

Additionally, many Illinois communities will enjoy th;s
advantage and benefit front he railroad’s competitive advantage vis
a vis Burlington Northern Santa Fe, as far more communities in
Illinois are-a part of the former Chicago and NorthWestern, Chicago
and Eascern Illinois and Missouri Pacific systems now operated by
Union Pacific. The merger of Union Pacific and Southern Pacific
can only serve to strengthen this synergistiqg relationship.

Thank you for you consideration of this critical issue.

Sincerely,
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Secretan-

Surfacr. Transponation Board
12th 5t. & Constitution Avenue
Washington, D.C. 20423

Dear Secretary Williams:

| am concerned that the propcsed Union Pacific-Southern Pacific railroad merger is not
in the public interest in Northeast Ohio. We would be far better served if the UP-SP's

eastern routes were, as part of the proposed merger, sold to Conrail, not leased to
another western railroad.

My reasoning is straightforward. First, our industrial companies, particularly in the
booming polymers sector, need direct service to raw materials and markets in the Gulf
‘chemical coast” region and to Mexico. Se:ond, we beliéve that an owner-carrier, such
as Conrail, would have greater incentive to improve markets along the route. Third, by
keeping Corrail strong, w: ensure a variety of service options and strong price
competition among the major railroads in our region, namely CSX, Norfolk and
Scouthern, and Conrzil.

Finally, and most important, we believe the Conrail proposal is in the best interests of
the industrial, manufacturing and transportation workers of our region. It combines
efficient transportation, economic development, and continued empioyment
opportunities. These are keys to the public interest.

For those reasons | would oppose the proposed merger unless il includes the Conrail
purchase of the eastern lines of the old Southern Pacific. Only with the Conrail

s

acquisition will Northeast Ohio economies te maximally served.

Thank you for your consideraticn. ADV'SE C? | ALL
s o PROCEEDINGS







OprPENHEIMER WOLFF & DONNELLY

v ‘" Two Prudential Plaza Brusseis
45th Floor Chicago
180 North Stetson Avenue London

Thomas J. Litwiler (312) 6161800 New York

(312) 616-3861

FAX: (312) 616-5800 Faris
St. Paul
Washington, D.C.

Februa-.y 26, 1996

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Mr. Vernon A. Williams

Secretary

Surface Transportation Board

12th Street & Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20423

Re: PFinance Docket No. 32760
Union Pacific Corporation, Union Pacific Railroad
Company and Missouri Pacific Railroad Company =--
Cortrol and Merger -- Southern Pacific Rail Corp.,
Southern Pacific Transportation Company, 8t. Louis
gouthwestern Railway Company, SPCSL Corp. and

Dear Secretary Williams:

Pursuant to Decision No. 15, served on February 16, 1996,
I hereby certify that on February 26, 1996, the prior pieadings of
Illinois Central Railroad Company in the above-captioned proceeding
were served by first class mail, postage prepaid, on all parties of
record herein. The enclosed pleadings do not include IC-1, Notice
of Intent to File Responsive Application, dated November 14, 1995,
which is now moot. I will provide a copy of IC-1 to any interested
party upon request.

Five copies of this certificate are enclosed for filing
at the Board. Please feel ‘free to contact me should any questions
arise regarding this matter. Thank you for your assistance.

Attorney for Illinois Central
Railroad Company

TIL: t1 r———————_‘——!
ice of the Secretary ‘
Enclosures t e

cc: Parties of Record FEB 29 1996
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LAW COFFICES

ZUCKERT SCOUTT & RASENBERGER, L.L.P.
888 SEVENTEENTH STREET. N.w.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20C06-3939
TELEPHONE : (202] 298-8660
FACSIMILES: (202) 342-0683
(202) 342-1316

February 26, 1996

To: All Pa~ties of Record on the Surface Transportation
Bc:* "'~ [ervice List for Finance Docket No. 327692

The Texas Mexican Railway Company, in compliance with Decision
No. 16, served February 22, 1996, hereby provides to you a list
of each of its numbered pleadings in this case. Any Party of
Record wishing to have copies of any pleading on this list should
send a request to:

Richard A. Allen

Andrew R. Plump

John V. Edwards

Zuckert, Scoutt & Rasenberger, LLP
888 17th Street, N.W.

Suite 600

Washington, D.C. 20006

Copies of requested pleadings will be sent within three (3) days
of receipt of the request.

Certificate of Service

I certify that I have served by U.3. mail, postage pre-paid,
this Notice and the attached List of Numbered Pleadings of the
Texas Mexican Railway Company on all Parties of Record in this
proceeding.

Dated: February 26, 1996 / S

/
“§a 1/)"/
hn V. }v{ards
uckerty-Scoutt & r, LLP

888 17th Street, N.W.
// Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20006

ENTERED
CHice of the Secretary

FEB 27 199

Part of
! {.] Pubhc Fecord

CORRESPONDENT OFFICES: LONDON, PARIS ANC BRUSSELS




List of Numbered Pleadings for
THE TEXAS MEXICAN RAILWAY COMPANY

Designation Date Description

T™-1 Aug. 28, 1995 Notice of Intent to Participate

T™-2 Sept. 18, 1995 Comments of the Texas Mexican Railway Company in
Opposition to the Proposed Procedural Schedule

T™-3 Dec. 7, 1995 Request to place Representatives of the Texas Mexican
Railway Company on the Restricted Service List

T™M-4 Dec. 18, 1995 The Texas Mexican Railway Company’s First
Interrogatories to the Applicants

TM-5 Dec. 18, 1995 The Texas Mexican Railway Company’s First Request to
the Applicants for the Production of Documents

T™M-6 Jan, 24, 1996 The Texas Mexican Railway Company’s Comments in
Support of the Motion of the Western Shippers Coalition
for Enlargement of the Procedural Schedule

. 29, 1996 The Texas Mexican Railway Company’s Description of
Anticipated Responsive Application

. 29, 1996 The Texas Mexican Railway Company’s Petition for
Waiver or Clarification

. 2, 1996 The Texas Mexican Railway Company’s Second
Interrogatories to the Applicants

o &8y 1990 The Texas Mexican Railway Company’s Second Request
to the Applicants for the Production of Documents

. 5, 1996 The Texas Mexican Railway Company’s First
Interrogatories to Burlington Northern Santa Fe

1996 The Texas Mexican Railway Company’s First Request to
Burlington Northern Santa Fe for the Production of
Documents
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Finance Docket No. 22760
UNION PACIFIC CORPORATION, et al., N

-CONTROL AND MERGER--
SOUTHERN PACIFIC RAIL CORPORATION, et al.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .

Pursuant to the Board’s decision, served February 16, 1996,
the prior filing of Shintech, Incorporated, a copy of which is
attachad, has been served upon each of the parties of record, by
mailing them copies by first-class mail, postage prepaid.

Dated at Washington, DC, this 26th day of February 1996.

Fritz R,/Kahn
Fritz R. Kahn, P.C.
Suiteg 750 West

2100 New York Asrenue, NW
Washington, DC 20005-3934
Tel.: (202) 371-8037




STAMP AND RETURN #
BEFORE THE
SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20423

Finance Docket No. 32760
UNION PACIFIC CORPORATION, et al.,

--CONTROL AND MERGER--
SOUTHERN PACIFIC RAIL CORPORATION, et al.

NOTICE OF INTENT

TO PARTICIPATE
Pursuant to the decision, served October 19, 1995, Decision
No. 6, Shintech Incorporated ("Shintech") advises the Board of its
intention to participate in the proceeding and asks that the
appearance of its attorneys be entered. Shintech is on record in

support of the merger of the Union Pacific Railroad and the

Southern Pacific Transportation Company but, nevertheless, believes

it desireanle to be separately represented herein. As a major
shipper of polyvinyl chloride, Shintech intends to keep itself

informed of developments in this proceeding.




Shintech has selected the acronym "SHIN" for identifying such
filings as it may be making.
Respectfully submitted,
SHINTECH INCORPORATED
By itc attorneys,
W. David Tidholm
Hutcheson & Grundy
1200 Smith Street (#3300)

Houston, TX 77002-4579
Tel.: (713) 951-2800

1190 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20005-3934
Tel.: (202) 371-8037

Dated: January 16, 1996

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
Copies of the foregoing Notice of Intent to Participate were

served upon counsel for the Applicants, the Attorney General, the

Secretary of Transportation and Administrative Law Judge Nelson, by

first-class mail, postage prepaid.

Dated at Washington, DC, this 16th day of January 1996

—FF W&_.

Fritz/R. Kahn
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BROWN & PLATT .

~INSYLVANIA AVENUE, N.W.

202-47153-2000
ox & R TELEX 892603

.. .-. .NZTON, D.C. 20006-1882 3 v 3% FACSIMILE

| 202-£51-0473

February 15, 1996

TO ALL COUNSEL ON THE RESTRICTED SERVICE LIST

Re: Finance Docket No. 32760, Union Pacific
Corporation, et al. -- Control and Merger --

This is to advise you that the deposition of Carl R. Ice
will continue on Monday, March 4, 1996, at 9:30 a.m. at the
offices of Mayer, Brown & Platt at 2000 Pennsylvania Avenue,
N.W., Suite 6500, Washington, D.C. 20006.

Sincerely,
6LLha (b qo‘usfo
Erika Z. Jones

cc: The Honorable Jeromz Nelson
The Honorable Vernon Williams
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ERIKA Z. JONES
202-778-0642

February 13, 1996

TO ALL COUNSEL ON THE RESTRICTED SERVICE LIST

Re: Finance Docket No. 32760, Union Pacific
Corporation, et al. -- Control and Merger --
n ific ti

This is to advise you of a change in the location of the
deposition of Gerald Grinstein, scheduled for Friday, February
16, 1996. The deposition will take place at the law firm of
McDonald Sanders; 1300 Continental Plaza; 777 Main Street; Fort
Worth, Texas 76102. Please note that this is the same building
and same street address as in our prior notification; only the
suite number and floor have changed.

This is also to confirm that the deposition will commence at
10:00 a.m. and will adjourn promptly at 6:00 p.m., in accordance
with the instruction of Judge Nelson at the discovery conference
on February 9, 1996.

In order to confirm that the logistical arrangements are
appropriate, we will need to know who plans to attend the
deposition of Mr. Grinstein no later than noon on Wednesday,
February 14, 1996. Please call Adrian Steel, 202-778-0630, to

advise him if you plan to attend. If we do not hear from you, we
will assume you are not planning to attend.

Sincerely,

Erika Zé?:§22:z__————
The Honorable Jerome Nelson

The Honorable Vernor Williams

FEB 1 4 1996
g K

arnm e
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CITY OF FLORENCE

MUNICIPAL BUILDING
300 West Main Street
Florence, Colcrado 81226
(719) 784-4848 Fax (719) 784-0228

-Certified-
Return Receipt Requested
Z 682 591 358

January 25, 1996

Interstate Commerce Commission
Attn: Honorable Vernon Williams
12th and Constitution NW
Washington, D.C. 20423

Subject: w:pgj

Dear Secretary:

On December 19, 1995 the City of Florence submitted a “Notice of Intent to Participate” in the above
mentioned proceedings. At that time, the City was instructed by a person from ICC that we needed to
send one original along with twenty (20) copies of this notice to you and also send one copy to each of
the applicant’s representatives. At that time, the names furnished were Robert T. Opal and Gary A.
Laakso. Since that time, we have learned from Julia that Decision No. 6 and Decision No 9 listed
additional individuals as designated applicant representatives. Therefore, today we are sending copies to
the below listed individuals:

Jerome Nelson, Administrative Law Judge
Interstate Commerce Commission
525 North Capitol Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20426

Arvid E. Rosch, II, Esq.
: Covington & Burling
JAN 3 11996 1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
‘ Washington, D. C. 20044

ety M.,
'

Paul A. Cunningham, Esq. Item No.
Harkins Cunningham

Page Count




1300 Nineteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

Please advise the City of Florence if any questions or changes occur in these proceedings. Thank you for
your assistance.

4 ven .
City Manager

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that [ have this day served the foregoing document as well as our original “Notice of
Intent to Participate” upon Applicant’s Representatives:

Jerome Nelson, Administrative Law Judge
Interstate Commerce Commission

525 North Capitol Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20426

Arvid E. Rosch, II, Esq.
Covington & Burling ;
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
P. O. Box 7566

Washington, D.C. 20044

Paul A. Cummisigham, Esq.
Harkings Cummingham

1300 Nineteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

Prepaid, First-Class, Certified Return Receipt Requested, United States Postal Service.

Dated at Florence, Colorado this 25th day of January, 199 W
Ciéhm

teven G. Rabe

012596a.doc
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COLORADO WHEAT

ADMINISTRATIVE COMMITTEE
Farm Credit Center @ 5500 S. Quebec St. @ Suite 111 @ Englewood, CO 80111 @ (303) 740-4343

CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT #Z 443 480 164
RETURN RECEIFT REQUESTED

January 22, 1996

Mr. Vernon A. Williams

Office of the Secretary

Case Control Branch

Attn: Finance Docket No. 32760
Interstate Commerce Commission
1201 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20423

RE: ICC FINANCE DOCKET NO. 32760
UNION PACIFIC CORP., ET AL--CONTROL AND MERGER--
SOUTHERN PACIFIC I AIL CORP. ET AL.

ICC DOCKET NO. AB-3 (Sub-No. 130) —

ICC DOCKET NO. AB-8 (Sub-No. 36X) —

ICC DOCKET NO. AB-8 (Sub-No. 38) 4

ICC DOCKET NO. AB-8 (Sub-No. 39) —

ICC DOCKET NO. AB-12 (Sub-No. 188) -

ICC DOCKET NO. AB-12 (Sub-No. 189X)—~

NOTICE OF INTENT TO ABANDON AND DISCOMTINUE SERVICE
UNION PACIFIC CORP., ET AL-CONTROL AND MERGER--
SOUTHERN PACIFIC RAIL CORP. ET AL

Dear Secretary Williams:

In a letter dated January 10, 1996, the Colorado Wheat Administrative Committee submitted its official
“‘Notice of Intent to Participate’’ in the above referenced proceeding. Since that time, I have learned that
I need to send a copy of this letter to another person. Therefore, today I am sending a copy to:

Jerome Nelson, Administrative Law fudge
Interstate Commerce Commission

Docket No. 32760

825 North Capitol Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20426

Pursuant to the Interstate Commerce Commission procedural schedule adopted in Decision No. 6 and
Decision No. 9 in above referenced Dockets, please accept this original to be incorporated into our
original ‘‘Notice of Intent to Participate.”” Thank you for your -onsideration in this regard.

Sinegrely,

: el i
@*\' O~ “4n Fao=2Ty ¥ .
Darrell L. Hanavan ‘ o Count__l-———————

Executive Director =a. 30 /




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
1 hereby certify that I have this day served the foregoing document upon the following person:

Jerome Nelson, Administrative Law Judge
Interstate Commerce Commission

ICC Firance Docket No. 32760

825 North Capitol Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20426

Certified Mail Receipt #Z 443 480 162

by Pre-Paid, First Class, United States Postal Service
Dated _at Englewood, Cojorado, this 22nd day of January, 1996.

e

1L. Hanavan/







The ity of Canon ity
Box 146C }
Canon City, Colorade 81215-1460

Mr. Vernon A. Williams
Interstate Commerce Commission
1201 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20423

Docket No, AB-8 (Sub-No 39)
NOTICE OF INTENT TQ ABANDON AND DISCONTINUE SERVICE
-and-

ICC Finance Docket No. 32760
PROPOSED CONSOLIDATION, et al

Dear Secretary:

On January 3, 1996 the City of Cafion City, Colorado submitted a "Notice of Intent to Participate” in the
above mentioned proceedings. At that time we were instructed by a person from the ICC that we needed to send
one original along with twenty (20) copies of this notice to you and also send one copy to Robert T. Opal, which
was done. Since that time we have learned from Julia Farr that a copy of the notice also should have been mailed
to Gary A. Laakso and that in Decision 6 and Decision No. 9 additional individuals were designated as applicant
representatives. Therefore, today we are sending copies to the below listed individuals:

Gary A. Laakso
Southern Pacific Transportation Company
One Market Plaza
San Francisco, CA 94105

Jerome Ne!son, Administr. «ve Law Judge
Interstate Commerce Commission
525 North Capitol Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20426

Arvid E. Rosch, II, Esq.
Covington & Burling
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
P.O. Box 7566

Washington, D.C. 20044
Item No.

fage Count op
SA32C




Paul A. Cunningham, Esq.
Harkins Cunningham
1300 Nineteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

Please advise if any questions or changes occur in these proceedings. Thank you for your assistance.

JDH/S't'/ch

Respectfully submitted,
CITY OF CANON CITY

MQW

Steve Thacker
City Admunistrator

% CERTTFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day served the foregoing document as well as our original "Notice of Intent
to Participate” upon Applicants' Representatives:

Gary A. Laakso

Southern Pacific Transportation Company
One Market Plaza

San Francisco, CA 94105

Jerome Nelson, Administrative Law Judge
Interstate Commerce Commission

525 North Capitol Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20426

Arvid E. Rosch, 11, Esq.
Covington & Burling

1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
P.C. Box 7566

Washington, .D.C. 20044

Paul A. Cunningham, Esq.
Harkins Cunningham

1300 Nineteenth Street, NW.
Washington, D.C. 20036

Prepaid, First-Class, Certified Return Receipt Requested, United States Postal Service.

Dated at Caflon City, Colorade this 24th day of January, 1996.




@The ity of Caiion Uity
Box 1460
Caiion City, Colorado 81215-1460

.’ - (‘
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Return Receipt Requested
P-503 551 009

Secretary
Interstate Commerce Commission
Washington, D.C. 20423

January 2, 1996

\7
-and-

ICC Finance Docket No. 32760

327
PROPOSED CONSOLIDATION, et al
Dear Secretary:

Pursuant to the Interstaie Commerce Commission procedural schedule adopted by
Decision No. 6 in the above ouilined three (3) Dockets, please accept this as our official "Notice
of Intent to Participate” in all three (3) Subject Dockets as listed above.

Please direct all future correspondence and’or telephone or FAX with respect to the
Subject Dockets to: '

City of Caiion City, Colorado

P.O. Box 1460

Caiion City, Colorado 81215-1460

Attention: Steve Thacker, City Administrator

Telephone Number (719) 269-9013
FAX Number (719) 269-9017




We are aware of the schedule dates applicable for the ﬁling-of subsequent "comments,
protests, requests for conditions and any other opposition evidence and argument due" and/or
"Briefs due" anc; will meet those required deadlines.

Please advise if any questions or changes occur in these proceedings.

Thank you very much.

Respectfully submitted,
CIPX OF CANON CITY, COLORADO
Uzl / ) @/.LZZ

Ruth H. Carter
Mayor

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day served the foregoing docﬁment upon Applicant's
Representative, Robert T. Opal, General Attorney, 1416 Dodge Street, Omaha, Nebraska 68179-
0830, by Prepaid, First-Class, Certified Return Receipt Requested, United States Postal Service.

Dated at Caiion City, Colorado, this 3rd day of January, 1996.

//_;M,o,/‘ m cmc.

Terry Kimbrg}, City Cierk







L ommussioners
4 J.D. Wilson
Shendzn Lake, Colorado
Jutch Eiksnberg
Haswell, Colorado
Cardon Berry
Fads Coloradc

> Commerce

itution

ICC FINANCE DOCKET NO.
NO.
NO.
NO.
NO.
NO.

DOCKET
DOCKET
DOCKET
DOCKET
DOCKET
DOCKET

representatives were Robert

le

+*ria

Louay

(71087
Kiowa County Commissioners

1305 GOFF
P.O BOX 591
FADS, COLORADO 81036
(719)438-5810
(719)438-5615
FAX (719)438-5327
ied Return Receipt

( P 467 952

Commussioners Meet
Twice Monthly

pt Requested
4 £

vanuary

15510N

N.W.

Comm
Avenue,

THANN
LV o

32760 : .
(SUB-NO. 1303~ Cltien D
(SUB-NO.  38% e ha Conniny

(SUB-NO. 2€XY4-
UB-N X AN 29 1996

(SUB-NO. 189%) _
l',l

AB-3
AB
AB
AB
AB

2
(SUB-NO.  39)<
2 (SUB-NO. 188)

8
8
1
8
1

Kiowa Commissioners
above mentioned proceedings.
ICC that we needed to send

Vv

s the
icipate” in the
person from the
opies of this notice to you and also send
At that time the names of the
[ \d Gary A. Laakso. Since that
arned from Julia Farr that in Decisicn No. 6 and Decision No. 9
f the notice to three other indtviduals.,

we are sending copies to the below individuals:

~n ek
County

applicants’

e =Tel
s be‘\l

Jerome Nelson, Administrative Law Judge
Interstate Commerce Commission
825 North Capitol Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20426

Arvid E. Roach, II, tsq.

Covington & Burling

1201 Pennsylvania Avanue,

P.0. Box 7566
Washington, D.C.

N.W.

20044




Paul Cunningham, Esq.
Harkins Cunningham
1300 Nineteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

Please advise 1f any questions or changes occur in these procracings. Thank you
in advance.

Sincerely,

it 2, &Q,y}z;/
Cardon G. Berry

Chairman

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 hereby certify that I have this day served the foregoing -document as well as
our original "Notice of Intent to Participate” upon Applicants’ Representatives:

Jerome Nelson, Administrative Law Judge
Interstate Commerce Commission

825 North Capitol Street, N.E.
Wwashington, D.C. 20426

Receipt ( P 467 952 796 )

Arvid E. Roach, II, Esq.
Covington & Burling

1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
P.0. Box 7566 3
washington, D.C. 20044
Receipt ( P 467 952 797 )

aul A. Cunningham, Esq.
4jarkins Cunningham

1200 Nineteenth Street, N.W.
washington, D.C. 20036
Receipt ( P 467 952 798)

Prepaid, First-Class, Certified Return Receipt Requested, United States Postal
service.

pated at Eads, Coloradc, this 19th day of January, 1996.

L
Cathy Rabe, A§¥1n1strat1ve Assistant
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UPPER ARKANSAS AREA COUNTIL OF GOVERNMENTS
P.O. Box 510 Carion City, CO 81215-.0510
(719) 275-8350

January 22, 1996

-Certified-
Return Receipt Requested
Z205 794 057

Mr. Vernon A. Williams
Interstatz Commerce Commission
1201 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20423

Dear Secretary;

On January 3, 1996 Upper Arkansas Area Council of Governments submitted a "Notive
of Intent to Participate” in the above mentioned proceedings. At that time we were
instructed by a person from the ICC that we neede to send one original along with twenty
(20) copies of this notice to yu and also send one copy to each applicants' representatives.
At that time the names furnished were Robert T. Opal and Gary A. Laakso. Since that
time we have learned from Julia Farr that in Decision No. 6 and Decision No. 9 additional
individuals were designated as applicant representatives. Therefore, today we are sending
copies to the below listed individuals:

Jerome Ne'.on, Administ ative Law Judge
Interstate Commerce Commission
525 North Capitol Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20426

. - o . . . gt
/

Cfion o s ZZ',_",’_,m,m : Arvid E. Rosch, 11, Esq.
NG e f Covington & Burling
i ¥ 1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
WANZ29 1 | P.O. Box 7566 Item No.

Washington, D.C. 20044
[‘"l pa;‘cf . b ashington, D.C. 200 o Aians g
. (] ’J’ i
e e AN B0

CHAFFEE CUSTER FREMONT LAKE




Paul A. Cunningham, Esq.
Harkins Znnningham
1300 Nineteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

Please advise if any questions or changes occur in these proceedings. Thank you for your
assistance.

Respectfully submitted,

% e A
d)f}ohnes

Executive Director

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day served the foregoing document as well as our original
"Notice of Intent to Participate" upon Applicants' Representatives:

Jerome Nelson, Adminisirative Law Judge
Interstate Commerce Corimission

525 North Capitol Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20476

Arvid E. Rosch, II, Esq.
Covington & Burling

1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
P.O. Box 7566

Washington, D.C. 20044

Paul A. Cunningham, Esq.
Harkins Cunningham

1300 Nineteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

Prepaid, First-Class, Certified Return Receipt Requested, United States Postal Service.

Dated at Canon City, Colorado, this 22th day of January, 1996.
QII/H {j/"ﬁ"\‘/‘/
Lo}yges

Ju
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Phone: (719) 336-3850
Fax (719) 336-3835

103A E. EIm
P.O. Box 1600

i Lamar, Colorado 81052
Southeast Colorado Enterprise Development, Inc. ke

Cartified Return Recsipt Requaestad
( Z_ 711 754 420 ;

.

January 19, 199¢ -

Mr. vernen A. wWilliams
Interstatz Commerce Commission
120° Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20422

RE: ICC FINANCE DOCKET NO. 32760
DOCKET NO. AB-3 (SuB-NO. 13074
DOCKET NO. AB-8 (SUB-MNO. 387,
DOCKET NO. AB-8 (SUB-NO. 36X)—
DOCKET NO. AB-12 (SUB-NO. 189X)~
QOCKET NO. AB-8 (SUB-NO. 3934:
DOCKET NO. A8-12 (SUB-NO. 188)~

Oszr Secretary,

On January 11, 1998, the Southeast Colorado Enterprise Oevelopmant, Inc.
submittac 3 "Notice of Intent to Participate” 1n the above mentioned proceedings.
At that time we were instructed Dy a person from tie ICC that we nesded to sena
one criginal along with twenty (20) copies cf this notice to you and also ssnd
one 2cEy tO each appl!icants’ repraesentatives. At that time the names of ths
applizants’ repressantatives were Robert T. Opal and Qary A. Laaksa. Since that
t:me we have learned from Julia Farr that in Decision No. 6 and Decision Nc. 9
+rat we nead %o send add<tional coptes of the notice to thrae other individuals.
Thersfcre, today we ars sending copies tc the below listed individuals:

Jerome Nelsor, Administrative Lav Judge
Interstate Commerces Commission
825 North Capitol Street, N.E.
¥Washington, D.C. 20426

Arvid E. Roach, II, Esq.
Covington & Burling
1201 Pennsylvania Avenua, N.M.
P.0. Box 7366

washington, D.C. 20044
Item No.

Pw] Cunﬂ‘iﬂﬁhﬂllg ESO. Page Count ’)——

Harkins Cunninghas
1300 Ninetsanth Struet, N.W. I Y

washington, 0.C. 20036




Plsase advise if any questions or changes occur in these proceedings. Thank you
in advance.

sincerely,

/ /
Jotin Stulp
Chairman

CERTIFICATE Of SERVICE

I heraby certify that I have this day served the foregoing document as well as
our original "Notice of Intent to Participate” upon Applicants’ Representatives:

Jerome Nelson, Administrative Law Judge
Interstate Commerce Commission

325 Morth Capitol Street, N.E.
washington, 0.C. 20428

Recetpt ( 2 711 754 419 )

Arvid E. Roach, 1I, €sq.
Covington & Burling

1201 Pennsylvanta Avenue, N.W.
P.0. Box 758€

Washington, D.C. 20044
Racetpt ( _Z 711 754 421)

Paul A. Cunningham, Esq.
Harkins Cunningham

1300 Ninsteenth Streat, N.W.
washington, D.C. 20036

Recespt ( _Z 711 754 429

Prepaid, First-Class, Certified Return Racsipt Raquested, United States Postal
cervice.

Dated at Lamar, Colorado, this day cf January, 1996.

Kim Phillips,
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EADS CONSUMERS SUPPLY CO., INC.
FARN. SUPPLY CENTER HASWELL ELEVATOR
P. O. BOX 98 P. O. BOX 207

EADS, COLORADO 81036 HASWELL, COLORADO 81045

Item No. 303-438-2201 303-436-2323

/D Certified Return Receipt Requested
(P573535501)

Page Count_,

JAN 274

January 22, 1996

Mr. Vernon A. Williams
Interstate Commerce Commission
1201 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20423

RE: ICC FINANCE DOCKET NO. 32760
DOCKET NO. AB-3 (SUB-NO. 130 )
DOCKET NO. AB-8 (SUB-NO. 38 )~
DOCKET NO. AB-8 (SUB-NO. 36X) —
DOCKET NO. AB-12 (SUB-NO. 189X) —
DOCKET NO. AB-8 (SUB-NO. 39 )
DOCKET NO. AB-12 (SUB-NO. 188 )

Dear Secretary,

On December 14, 1995 and December 29, 1995, the Board of Directors of the
Eads Consumers Supply Co., Inc. submitted a "Notice of Intent to Participate"
in the above mentioned proceedings. At that time we were instructed by a
person from the ICC that we needed to send one original along with twenty (20)
copies of this notice to you and also send one copy to each applicant's
representatives. At that time the names of the applicant's representatives
were Robert T. Opal and Gary A. Laakso. Since that time we have learned

from Julia Farr that in Decision No. 6 and Decision No. 9 that we need to
send additional copies of the notice to three other individuals. Therefore,
today we are sending copies to the below listed individuals:

Jerome Nelson, Administrative Law Judge
Interstate Commerce Commission
825 North Capitol Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20426
Cifica =i tho
Arvid E. Roach, II, Esq.
: Covington & Burling
AN 29 1996 l 1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
! P.0. Box 7566
i Washington, D. C. 20044

7] Partct

. Public Tacar4
e Paul Cunningham, Esq.
Harkins Cunningham

1300 Nineteenth Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036




Mr. Verzon A, Williams
Tnterstate Commerce Commission

Please advise if any questions or changes occur in these proceedings. Thank you
in advance.

Sincerely, \
\ ¢ 3
y /873 Uecviat

Mike Weirich
President

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day served the foregoing document as well as
eour original "Notice of Intent to Participate" upon Applicants' representatives:

Jerome Nelson, Administrative Law Judge
Interstate Commerce Commission

825 North Capitol Street, N. E.
Washington, D. C. 20426

Receipt P573535502

Arvid E. Roach, II, Esq.
Covington & Burling

1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
P.0. Box 7566

Washington, D. C. 20044
Receipt P573535503

Paul A. Cunningham, Esq.
Harkins Cunningham

1300 Nineteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D. C. 20036
Receipt P573535504

Prepaid, First-Class, Certified Return Receipt Requested, United States Postal
Service. -

Dated at Eads, Colorado, this 22nd day of January, 1996.

Aoy Lt

Kip géék, General Manager
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COLORADO MOUNTAIN COLLEGE
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Item No.

Page Count %
Januarv 23, 1996 SAN 3y7

Mr. Vernon A. Williams
Interstate Commerce Commission
1201 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20423

Subjects: I1CC Finance Docket No, 32760
p { Consolidati I

Dear Secretary:

On December 22, 1996 Leadville Coalition submitted a “Notice of Intent to Participate” in the
above mentioned proceedings. At that time we were instructed by a person from the 1CC that we
needed to send one original along with twenty (20) copics of this notice to you and also send one
copy to each applicants’ representatives. At that time the names furnished were Robert T. Opal
and Gary A. Laakso. Since that time we have learned from Julia Farr that in Decision No. 6 and
Decision No. 9 additional individuals were designated as applicant representatives. Therefore,
today we are sending copies to the below listed individuals:

Jerome Nelson, Administrative Law Judge
[nterstate Commerce Commission

525 North Capitol Street, N.E.
Washington, DC 20426

Arvid E. Rosch, II, Esq.
Covington & Burling

1201 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
P.O. Box 7566

Washington, DC 20044

Paul A. Cunningham, Esq.
Harkins Cunningham

1300 Nineteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036

TIMBERLINE CAMPUS

901 South Highway 24 Leadville, Colorado 80461 719-486-2015




Please advise if any questions or changes occur in these proceedings. Thank you for your
assistance.

Sincerely,

)

)-Forrester, President
ville Coalition

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ hereby certify that { have this day served the foregoing document as 1.l as our original
“Notice of Intent to Participate” upon Applicant’s Representatives:

Jerome Nelson, Administrative Law Judge
Interstate Commerce Commission

525 North Capitol Street, N.E.
Washington, DC 20426

Arvid E. Rosch, I, Esq.
Covington & Burling

1201 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
P.O. Box 7566

Washington, DC 20044

Paul A. anningham, Esq.
Harkins Cunningham
1300 Nineteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
Prepaid, First-Class, Certified Return Receipt/Reguested, United States Postal Service.

Dated at L.eadville, Colorado, ¢y

>

Joe D\ Forrester




COLORADO ml MOUNTAIN COLLEGE

December 22, 1995

Secretary
Interstate Commerce Commission
Washington, DC 20423

refe  ICC Finance Docket No. 32760

Dezr Secretary,

Pursuant to the Interstate Commerce Commission procedural schedule adopted by Decision #6 in the above-
referenced docket, please accept this as our official “Notice of Intent to Participate.” Please direct all future
correspondence and/or telephone or fax with respect to this docket to:

Joe D. Forrester, President
Leadville Coalition

c/o Colorado Mountain College
901 S. Hwy. 24

Leadville, CO 80461

Tel: 719-486-4212

Fax: 719-486-3212

We are aware of the schedule dates applicable for the filing of subsequent comments, protests, requests for
conditions and any other opposition, evidence and argument due and/or briefs due. We will operate w'thin
the required deadlines. If there are changes to the anticipated schedule, or if there are questions, please advise
me at yous cgnvenience

~Forrester, President
ville Coalition

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[ hereby certify that I have this day served the foregoing document upon Applicant’s Representatives, Gary
A. Laakso, General Attorney, Southern Pacific Building, Room 846, One Market Plaza, San Francisco, CA
94105 and Robert T. Opal, General Attorney, 1416 Dodge Street, Omaha, NE 68179 by Prepaid, First-Class
mail, Certified Return Receipt Requesfed\thr gh the United States Postal Service.

TIMBERLINE CAMPUS

Y01 South Highway 24 Leadville, < olorado 8046) 719-486-20015
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Cffico ciiha “eerstary . COVINGTON & BURLING
1201 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, N. W.

“JAN 1 41996 : P.O. BOX 7566 y)
WASHINGTON. D.C. 20044-755§/ {

Port - (202) 662-6000 y - LECONFELD HOUSE

2 . * CURZON STREET
LONDON WiIY BAS

ENGLANO
TELEPHONE 44.171-45%. sa%s
CABLE: COVLING A 3 P e

7
TELEFAX: 12021 662 -629! i

ARVID E. ROACH I TELEX 89-593 (COVLING ws»..;i‘

OIRECT DIAL NUMBER
/A —_—

1202 662-5388 {'a
'BRUSSELS CORRESPONDENT OFFICE
T TEL »
DIRECT TELEF AX NUMBER g it 44 AVENUE OES ARTS

202 778-%388 January 10 . "v,". e BAUSSELS 1040 BELGIUM

TELEPHONE 32.2-%12-96890
TELEFAX 32.2-%02-1%96

Finance Docket No. 32760, Union racific
Corp.t g;_;l. -- Control & Merger -- Southern

To All Parties of Record:

This letter is to inform you of several changes in
the deposition schedule 2nd to request notification of your
plans to attend depositions.

In response to requests of KCS, NIT League and

others, the depcsition of John H. Rebensdorf will now take
place over two days, January 22-23, and the deposition of
Michael A. Hartinan will be on February 23, rather than January
22. 1In additicn, the deposition of Mark J. Draper and Dale W.
Salzran will be moved from February 20 to February 22.

In order to assist us in providing adequate
facilities for depositions, we request that parties indicate
which depositions they plan to attend. Please contact Michael
Rosenthal (tel: (202) 662-~5448; fax: (202) 778-5448) to advise
ur of your plans. We will assume you will not be attending a
deposition unless you indicate otherwise.

Sincerely,

Tt Shoct

Arvid E. Roach II




ERTIFICATE OF VICE

I, Michael A. Listgarten, certify that, on this 10th
day of January, 1996, I caused a copy of the foregoing

document to be served by first-class mail, postage prepaid, or

by a more expeditious manner of delivery on all parties of

recorc¢ in Finance Docket No. 32760, and on

Director of Operations Premerger Notificaticn Office
Antitrust Division Bureau of Competition

Rocm 9104-TEA Room 303

Department of Justice Federal Trade Commissicn
Washington, D.C. 20530 Washington, D.C. 20580

-

Michael A. Listgarten
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City of Colambus s Ofﬁce O' the Mayor

Mayor Gregory S. Lashutka

City Hall

Columbus, Ohio 43215-9014
614/645-7671

FAX 614/645-8955

1Y
gt

November 27, 1995

The Honorable Vernon A. Williams, Secretary
Interstate Commerce Commission

12th Street and Constitution Avenue
Washington, DC 20423

/ \
RE: Finance Docke‘@

Dear Secretary Wil s:

| have recently become aware of your pending review of the Union Pacific merger with
Soutnern Pacific. As mayor of Ohio’s capital city, | am concern about our industries’
ability to access reliable rail transportation at a fair price. Given the nature of Qhio’s
indusiry, particularly automobile manufacturing, Ohio’s interests may not be bes:
served by the proposed merger, due to its potential for creating anti-competitive
mega-fra\'roads.

Instead, | support Conrail’'s proposal to acquire a significant portion of Southern
Pacific’s eastern lines. Under their pian, Conrail can provide us with direct efficient
rail access, to the growing Gulf Coast, Mid-South and Mexican markets. Direct access
to these. areas would not only enhance our manufacturers and shippers current
service, but could open new markets.

Columbus is marketing itself internationally as an "inland port” and key distribution
point with direct rail links to ports in New York, Virginia, and Los Angeles. We have
thre.e intermoda! rail terminals from three different railroads, Conrail being one of
them. Further strengthening Conraii’s position here would enhance our city’s ability
to market itself as an efficient inland port. e

Conrail’s service to Ohio has been a great benefit to our business community. | am
confident the Commission will evaluate the UP merger thoroughly and am hopeful you
will see ‘he obvious merits of Conrail’s proposed purchase of SP’s eastern lines.

Sip’c@rely,
i ? ENTERED
Iy YyyY/ Office of the Secretary

Greéory S. Lashutka NOV 3 0 1995

Mayor Part of “%a
Public Recard

GSL:rs

The City of Columbus is an Equal Opportunity Empiayer







Tye Senate of

@lge Stute of Texas
Austin 1811

KEN ARMBRISTER COMMITTEES
Distnct 18 Chairman - STATE AFFAIRS
- EDUCATION
ENTERED INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS,

Office of the Secretary AN T TN TRADE & TECHNOLOGY

> NATURAL RESOURCES
'>\ SUB-COMMITTEE ON WATER
November 6, 1995 NOV 2 0 1995
Part of

3 Pubiic Record

The Honorable Vernon A. Williams
Secretary

Interstate Comumerce Commission
Twelfth Street and Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Room 2215

Washington, D.C. 20423

Finance Docket No. 32760, Union Pacific Corporation, et al -- Control & Merger--
Southern Pacific Rail Corporation, et al

Dear Mr. Williams:

My name is Kenneth L. Armbrister. I am a Texas State Senator. I am writing with regard to
the matter before the Interstate Commerce Commission in Finance Docket 32760 (Union Pacific
Corp., et al. -- Merger and Control — Southern Pacific Rai! Corp., et al).

I strongly support the merger of the Union Pacific and Southern Pacific. I believe that it will
improve rail service in the region by giving area shippers faster and more reliable service to
many points in the United States and by bringing new rail competition to the Corpus Christi and
Victoria/Bloomington areas.

The merger will give shippers in Victoria County single-line service to all destinations served by
either Union Pacific or Southern Pacific. Our shippers will gain much faster service to California
along Southern Pacific’s Southern Corridor route, particularly in light of plans to upgrade the
lines between El Baso and Los Angeles following the merger. In addition, new single-line access
will be availableto points in Oregon, Colorado, Utah, Louisiana, and Arkansas.

Service to all locations on Union Pacific and Southern should be faster because of a variety of
improvements that will result from the merger. Shipping distances to a number of destinations
will be reduced, by taking advantage of the routing possibilities of the combined Union Pacific/
Southern Pacific system. For example, new service between Houston and the Pacific Northwest
(via Dallas, Amarillo, and Denver) will shorten shipping distances to the West and Pacific
Northwest. The availability of alternative routes to a2 number of destinations will also speed up
traffic by allowing trains to be routed around congestion or other delays.

P O Box 12068

Austn, Texas 78711 3205 E. Mocungter
512) 463-0118 Victona. Texas 77904
TDD (512) 475-3758 512) 572-8061




Shippers in the coastal bend will enjoy other benefits from the merger. The Union
Pacific/Southern Pacific will be able to make more equipment available to our shippers by
positioning the combined fleet of equipment more efficiently, exploiting backhaul and
triangulation possibilities. Another advantage will be an increased ability to pre-block trains,
thereby reducing congestion at crowed terminals such as Houston, and making service to the
Upper Midwest and New Orleans faster and raore reliable.

Shippers who are served by Southern Pacific will receive additional benefits from the merger.
Cross-border traffic will move more swiftly as Southern Pacific customers begin to take
advantage of the efficient procedures used by the Union Pacific’s cross-border traffic. More
generally, the futare of the Southem Pacific, which has suffered from financial difficulties and
service problems, will be assured.

Shippers will alsc benefit from new rail competition. Under the terms of a recent agreement,
Union Pacific/Southern Pacific will grant rights to Burlington Northern/Santa Fe to provide
service to rail customers in Corpus Christi and to interchange traffic with the Tex Mex Railway
at Corpus Christi. This will give area shippers direct access to the massive Burlington
Northern/Santa Fe system. This agreement will ensure that rail competition in the area will be
even stronger than it is today, giving shippers in the Corpus Christi region better service to more
locations. In addition, Union Pacific/Southern Pacific will be a large system that will be more
equal to the BN/Santa Fe as a competitor. This should produce more vigorous competition.

Overall, 1 believe that the merger of the Union Pacific and the Southern Pacific is good for the
Victoria area. It will add new service, improve existing service, and strengthen existing rail
competition. I urge you to approve this merger.

Sincerely,

enne
State Senator - District 18
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WILLIAM R. O’'DONNELL i VT .
SENATOR 5 B, 2995 S Jones
- -~ Las Vegas, Nevaca 89102
Office: (702) 873-2724
Fax No  (702) 368-4617

Jlark No. 5

LEGISLATIVE BUILD!NG:

401 S Carson Street
Chairman Carson City, Nevacda 89710

Transportation %tg nf Nguaha Office (702) 667-3649 or (702) 687-5742
Fax No. (702) 687-5962

Member

Frarce Senate

Human Resources and Facites

September 22, 1995
ED-39Y40
The Honorable Vernon A Williams, Secretary

Interstate Commerce Commission

Room 2215

Twelfth Street and Constitution Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20423

COMMITTEES:

Dear Secretary Williams:

As the Senate Transportation Committee Chairman of the Nevada
State Senate, and a resident of Clark county, Nevada for over 43
years, I would like to express my support for the proposed merger
between the Southern Pacific and Union Pacific railroads and to
urge expeditious approval of this merger.

Nevada Shippers should see a number of benefits from the
merger. Railroad equipment supply should be improved as the two
railroads combine their fleets, and as the operations take
advantage of some economies of scale. Nevada businesses that ship
and receive freight by rail should gain extensive new single-line
service. Nevada shippers on the SP points throughout
California and in Arizona and New Mexico should see substantial
cost savings generated by reducing overhead costs and improving
efficiency. This is a definite advantage to the public.

The merger should protect the Southern Pacific financially.
Merging the SP and UP should provide a strong railroad that can
compete on an equal footing with the combined Burlington Northern
and ATSF railroads.

Automobile and inter-model freight in the Las Vegas area is
handled by UP at Las Vegas. With this merger, I believe Nevada rail
customers will be assured of the high quality transportation

service needed in our _modern economy. I urge you to approve this

merger. ENTERED
. Office of the Secretary

NOV 1 4 1995

Yours Truly .
/M A4V13403S 40 301430
BiIl 0’Do %I
Senate Transportation Chairman

g GG Hd ETE 6 Aoy

G3AI1323y
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ANDY MCCuUISTION

City ot Palestine v vian

Tele: (903)731-8415
Fax (903)731-8488

October 18, 1995

Mr. Jack Kyle

Vice President - Governmental Affairs
Union Pacific Corporation

1005 Congress Avenue, Suite 800
Austin, Texas 78701

Dear Mr. Kyle:

The community has had a long and vaiued association with the rairoad
industry in general and the Union Pacific Railroad in particular. Union Pacific has
a significant presence in our community contributing not only in jobs and capital
but also in service to our local businesses and industries.

A merger of the Union Pacific and Southern Pacific Railroads allowing
them to improve services from Houston to Califomia, to better serve Texas
shippers and to reduce operating costs thereby improving their competitive
position would be in the best interest of the City of Palestine and Anderson
County.

The City of Palestine strongly supports the proposed merger of the Union
Pacific and Southern Pacific Railroads.

Sincerely,

ka0

Andy McCuistion
City Manager

AMC/de

xc:  Jerry Martin Uilies &1 1118 58 7 icry
Texas Railroad Commission
P.O. Box 12976 m
Austin, Texas 78711-2967 oct 23
Honorable Vernon A. Williams, Secretary / '
Interstate Commerce Commission
12th & Constitution Avenue N.W., Room 2215
Washington, D.C. 20423

504 NORTH QUEEN STREET + PALESTINE, TEXAS 75801 + (903) 731-8400
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BOARD OF [LARRY DOAK, DIST. 1
(T19) 448-5334

County Commissioners BLAINE ARBUTHNOT, DIST. 2

CROWLEY COUNTY
ORDWAY, COLORADO 81067

OLORADOJ

Jack Baier

PUC

Logan Tower OL3
1580 Logan Street
Denver, Co 80203

Please be advised that recently it came to the attention of the Board of County
Commussioners of Crowley County,Colorado that a petition or application was recently,
filed before the Interstate Commerce Commission in Washington, D.C. by Union Pacific
Railroad Company and its rail affiliate, Missouni Pacific Railroad Company, and Southern
Pacific Transportation Company and its affiliate, St. Louis Southwestern Railway
Company, SPCSL Corporation and The Denver and Rio Grande Western Railroad
Company, in ICC Finance Docket No. 32760.

Of concern to our County is that notice has been published in several local newspapers in
the surrounding cities and counties, publishing notice of an abandonment of the railrcad
line commencing at a point in western Kansas and continuing westward into and

throughout Kiowa County, thrcugh Crowley County and ending in Pueblo County,
Colorado.

The impact of abandonment of the entire and only raiiroad line in Crowley County would
be absolutely devastating to our County for several reasons. Crowley County is a large
cattle feeding County and the feedyards depend on the rail for grain shipments to reduce
the cost of transportation. To remove the rail system in our County weuld add additional
costs to the cattle industrv in our area. '

Our records indicate approximately fifteen percent of our taxes are derived from our
railroad lines and usage. In light of Admendmeni ! and other statutory restraints in raising
taxes, to lose fifteen percent of our taxes would create severe hardships for our County
operations as weli as those of our local school district, and cities.

Gtven our sparse population in Southeast Colorado to abandon this railroad line could
have the potential of laying off approximately 125 rail employees as well as a myriad of
related employees in spin-off and service or support industries.

Clearly, given the damaging effect such a proposal would present within our County,
surrounding counties, and the general taxpayers, we would appreciate any help you could
provide on this matter.




-

SOARD OF HARRY DOAK, DIST. 1
(T19) 4488334
| County Commissioners e S
WLEY g ) CROWLEY COUNTY 719) 2674401
UNTY ORDWAY, COLORADO 81067 "wgq:;,*}-,g.m- 3

OLORADO.

Sincereli, ;} : ; %f ;7
Blaine Arbutlfnot-Chairman

Eooa s

Harry Doak - Commissioner

// // / '
Melvin O' Dea Comxmssxoner
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-« Bethlehem Stee/ Corporation

1170 EIGHTH AVENUE

BET M, PA 180
R A RUDZK whiENS e s WRITER 8 DIRECT DIAL NUMBER

GENERAL MaNAGER 810/694.2301
PURCHASING & TRANSPORTAT &N

g s ing ;“,: September 14, 1995

TRANSBORTAT ON

N
{ 51!!‘.“’
_

Secretary
Interstate Commerce Commission

12th St. and Constitution Avenue. N.W. [Fm
Room 2215 Office of the Secretary

Washington, DC 20423
8P 15 155

Re: Union Pacific - Southern Pacific Merger Application ' Part of

Public Record
Dear Mr, Williams:

sy

Mr. Vernon A. Williams /:D - 2276 0

E. " "% Sreel Corporation intends to he actively involved in the proposed merger
setween the Union Pacific Kai Cuipua.... . ==+ *ka Santhern Pacific Rail Corporation. We arc
concerned that the proposed procedural schedule will not PErmut SuLlivici: = = '~ capeider 4;
hopefully work out, the many competitive problem inherent in the merger. We urge the
Commission to allow as much time as possible in this particular phase of the proceedings.

We believe that a full ninety days from the initial filing or sixty days from the
Commission’s notice of acceptance is the minimum period before comments, protests and
requests for conditions should be due. A shorter schedule. we believe, will tend to increase rather
than decrease the number of such comments, protests and requests. Given sufficient time.
concerned shippers aau the principals will probably be able to resolve many of these competitive
problems without the Commission’s involvemen:. thereby saving time and effort in the long run.

We appreciate thz need for an expedited schedule and we believe that such a schedule can
accommodate sufficient time to work out many of the complications in a merger of two such large
. and, to some extent, overlapping rais systems. In fact. we believe that this will expedite rather
than delay the proceedings. Thank you for considering our views,

Sincerely.

i sl € C

Delmar A. Davis
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BETHLEHEM STEEL CORPORATION
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September 20, 1995

Arvid E. Roach II, Esquire
Cowvington & Burling

1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Post Office Box 7566
Washington, D.C. 20044

Paul A. Cunmingham, Esquire T i RED
Harkmgs Cunmng,ham . , Cifice of the Sacratary
1200 Nineteenth Street, N.E. 1

Washington, D.C. 20036 A

a3

|
Re:  Finance Docket No. 32760, Union Pacific tl ';:gi;'gmd
l

Corporation, et al. - Control and Merger -
Southern Pacific Rail Corporation, et al.

) s
o e

Gentlemen:

This letter will serve as our request that the undersigned be included on the list for
service of the application and for all other purposes in conjunction with the
above-referenced proceeding.

Your attention to the foregoing is appreciated.
Sincerely,
Ll
(_’—'
Tl
Thomas A. Schmitz
Director, Consulting Services

% Vernon A. Williams

Secretary, Interstate Commerce Commission
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Sierra Pacific Power Company
%wgm%ﬂplo&/

August 21, 1995

Office of the Secretary

Interstate Commerce Commission
1201 Constitution Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20423

Dear Sir,

My name is Jeffery W. Hill and I am the Director of Fuel
Management and Operating Support for Sierra Pacific Power
Company in Reno, Nevada. Due to the location of our North Valmy
Power Plant between two competing railroads, our company has a
significant interest in the recently proposed Union Pacific-Southern
Pacific raiiroad merger. Consequently, our company will be following
this merger proceeding very carefully.

Please add the service list for this proceeding. It is my
understandin at this merger proceeding is identified as Finance
Docket No/ 32760. wish to receive any filings submitted regarding
this proce\?

Sincerely,

Cj&*:) L3 wﬂ

Jeffery W. Hiil
Director of Fuel Management

5 Sierra Pacific Power Co.
”: 6100 Neil Road

i

|
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